


STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS

PUBLIC HEARING

MAY 12, 2021

ABBREVIATES PLAT: MACKEN GOOSE

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SEC 04, T15N, R03W, SEWARD MERIDIAN AK

PETITIONERS: EDWARD & JEANIE OLSON

SURVEYOR/ENGINEER: HANSON LAND SOLUTIONS

ACRES: 17 ± PARCELS: 2

REVIEWED BY: AMY OTTO-BUCHANAN CASE#: 2021-049

REQUEST: The request is to create two lots from Tract 4, MSB Waiver 2004-157-PWm, recorded at
Reception No. 2004-023436-0, to be known as MACKEN GOOSE, containing 17 acres +/-. The plat is
located west of the intersection of W. Point MacKenzie Road and S. Knik-Goose Bay Road; within the NE
!4 NE Ya Section 04, Township 15 North, Range 03 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska.

EXHIBITS

Vicinity Map and Aerial Photos EXHIBIT A - 4 pgs
Geotechnical Report EXHIBIT B - 5 pgs
Topography & As-Built EXHIBIT C - 3 pgs
AGENCY COMMENTS

Department of Public Works Operations & Maintenance EXHIBIT D - 1 pg
Development Services EXHIBIT E - 1 pg
Department of Emergency Services EXHIBIT F - 1 pg
ADOT&PF EXHIBIT G - 2 pgs
Utilities EXHIBIT H - 4 pgs

DISCUSSION: The proposed subdivision is west of the intersection of W. Point MacKenzie Road and S.
Knik-Goose Bay Road. Access for proposed Lot 1 will be W. Point MacKenzie Road and access for
proposed Lot 2 will be from S. Knik-Goose Bay Road. Lot 1 is 4.43 acres; Lot 2 is 14.76 acres.

Soils Report: A geotechnical report was submitted (Exhibit B), pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A). Simon
Gilliland, PE, Hanson Land Solutions, notes testhole was excavated to a depth of 12' and no groundwater
was encountered. Soils encountered were SM and a sieve analysis was performed. Testhole location map,
testhole log and sieve analysis attached. Mr. Gilliland concludes both lots contain sufficient overall area
and have at least 10,000 sf of useable building area and 10,000 sf of contiguous useable septic area.

Comments: Department of Public Works Operations & Maintenance (Exhibit D) has no comments.
Development Services Division (Exhibit E) has no comments. Department of Emergency Services
(Exhibit F) has no issues. ADOT&PF (Exhibit G) has no comments.
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Utilities: (Exhibit H) Enstar has no comments, recommendations or objections. GCI has no comments
or objections. MEA requests an easement be shown on the plat; however, staff notes this easement is for
the W H NE 14, which is actually the parcel to the west of the proposed subdivision. MTA did not respond.

At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from USAGE;
ADF&G; Community Council Point MacKenzie; Fire Service Area #130 Central Mat-Su; Road Service
Area #17 Knik; MSB Community Development, Assessments, Planning, or Pre-Design Division; or MTA.

CONCLUSION: The preliminary plat of Macken Goose is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting
Regulations and MSB 43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats. There were no objections from any federal or state
agencies. Borough departments, or utilities. There were no objections to the plat from the public in response
to the Notice of Public Hearing. Legal and physical access will exist to the proposed lots, consistent with
MSB 43.20.100 Access Required, MSB 43.20.120 Legal Access and MSB 43.20.140 Physical Access.
Frontage for the subdivision will exist, pursuant to MSB 43.20.320 Frontage. A soils report was submitted,
pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A)(1).

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The plat of Macken Goose is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations and MSB 43.15.025
Abbreviated Plats.

2. A soils report was submitted, pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A)(1). Both lots have required septic and
building area.

3. All lots will have legal and physical access consistent with MSB 43.20.100, MSB 43.20.120 and MSB
43.20.140.

4. Each lot has the required frontage pursuant to MSB 43.20.320.
5. At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from USAGE;

ADF&G; Community Council Point MacKenzie; Fire Service Area #130 Central Mat-Su; Road Service
Area #17 Knik; MSB Community Development, Assessments, Planning, or Pre-Design Division; or
MTA.

6. There were no objections from any federal or state agencies, or Borough departments.
7. There were no objections from the public in response to the Notice of Public Hearing.

RECOMMENDATIONS OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL for the abbreviated plat of Macken
Goose, Section 04, Township 15 North, Range 03 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska, contingent on staff
recommendations:

1. Taxes and special assessments must be paid in full for the year of recording, pursuant to MSB
43.15.053(F) and AS 40.15.020. Pay taxes and special assessments (LIDs), by CERTIFIED FUNDS
OR CASH.

2. Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within seven (7) days of recording of plat and submit
Beneficiary Affidavit for any holders of a beneficial interest.

3. Pay postage and advertising fees.
4. Show all easements of record on final plat.
5. Submit recording fees, payable to Department of Natural Resources (DNR).
6. Submit final plat in full compliance with Title 43.
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HANSON LAND SOLUTIONS
SURVEYING, ENGINEERING iSi LAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES i "2021

305 E. Fireweed Ave. Palmer, AK 99645 ,m ̂

USF;ABLi: AREA CERTIFICATION

MACKEN GOOSE SUBDIVISION

A SUBDIVISION OF

WAIVER RES. 2004-157-PWm, NEI/4 SEC 4, T15N R3W SM, AK

INTRODUCTION TO INVESTIGATION

The following report outlines parameters and conclusions ofan investigation into the suitability of the proposed subdivision lots for
supporting construction and on-site waste-water treatment. Consideration is limited to only those lots containing less than 400,000 square

feet ofarea and the report specifically addresses parameters set forth in Title 43.20.281 of the MatanuskaSusitna Borough Code.

INDIVIDUAL LOTS: GEOMETRY

All lots within this proposed subdivision are composed of at least 40,000 square feet in total area.

EXCEPTIONS;

□

Lots of 40,000 square feet minimum maintain the 3-to-l lot configuration ratio per Title 43.20.300(B).
Lots of 40,000 square feet minimum maintain an average width of at least 125 ft but exceed the
3-to-l ratio due to unusable wetlands and/or natural ground slope exceeding 25 percent. LOTS:

USABLE BUILDING AREAS

CONFLICTING USE CONSIDERATIONS:

All land recognized as suitable for Building Area is outside of lands dedicated to Public Use and lands reserved by Mat-Su Borough
Improvement Setbacks, including boundary and water/wetland setbacks.

TOPOGRAPHIC/PLANIMETRIC CONSIDFRATIONS:

All land recognized as suitable for Building Area is characterized by slopes and soils upon which construction is possible.

USABLE SEPTIC AREAS

CONFLICTING USE CONSIDERATIONS:

All land recognized as suitable for Useable Septic Area is outside of any land dedicated to Public Use.
The Useable Septic Area is not situated within any easement (Utility or otherwise) such that use of said easement would interfere
with an on-site septic.

TOPOGRAPHIC/PLANIMETRIC CONSIDERATIONS:

The useable area consists entirely of land sloping less than 25% or will be at final certification.
The useable area is set back 50' from any slopes exceeding 25% with more than 10' of elevation change or will be at final
certification.

The useable area is not less than 100' from the mean high water of any body of water, sw amp, bog or marsh

The useable area is not less than 200' from any public water well, nor less than 100' from any known private water well

The useable area is outside of any known debris burial site.

SOILS INVESTIGATION

EXCAVATIONS

Test-holes or borings have been made such that the bottom of the excavation is at least 12' deep and "shallow trench" or "bed
systems" are anticipated
Test-holes or borings have been made such that the bottom of the excavation is at least 16' deep and "deep trench" or "sewage pits"
will likely be used

[~~| Test-holes or borings were made to the depth of permafrost (test holes with permafrost or
or an impermeable layer. impermeable layer):

□

Page 1 of2
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HANSON LAND SOLUTIONS
SURVEYING, ENGINEERING & LAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

305 E. Fireweed Ave. Palmer, AK 99645

SOIL CLASSIFICATIONS

|—I Soils within the potential absorption system area are expected to have a percolation rate of 15 minutes per inch or faster and have
'  been visually classified under Uniform Soils Classification System as:

(GW) TEST HOLES:

(SW) TEST HOLES:

(CP) TEST HOLES:

(SP)TEST HOLES:

Soils within the potential absorption system area have been shown by mechanical analysis to be classified under the Uniform Soils
Classification System as:

(CM) TEST HOLES: (SM) TEST HOLES:

n Soils within the potential absorption systent area have been shown by a percolation test, conducted in accordance with Alaska
Department of Environmental Conservation (ADEC) regulations to have a percolation rate of 60 minutes per inch or faster. TEST
HOLES:

□ Bedrock, Clay, or other impermeable stratum was encountered. TEST HOLES:

GROUND WATER INVESTIGATION

No groundwater was encountered in any of the Test Holes
Groundwater was encountered in some Test Holes and excavation continued at least T below encounter depth. Seasonal High Watertable levejjBjas determined by:

M TEST HOLES

□

□

□

□
onitoring Test Holes May through October:

Soil Mottling or Staining Analysis:

Depth to seasonal high water is a min, of 8'

Depth to sea5onal|^h water is less than 8'
Fill will be required

:

TEST HOLES:

TEST HOLES:

□ A suitable standard design will be provided

SUMMARY OF REQUIRED FURTHER ACTION

Additional Fill required to ensure 8' of coverage above water table Lots:
□

□

□

The following special considerations preclude the reasonable
creation of 8' of water table clearance and a standard septic
design will be provided and constructed:

Re-Grading will be required to eliminate slopes in excess of 25%

No further action required to establish sufficient usable area.

Lots:

/ have assessed (he land of(he proposed subdivision in liglK of
Tide 43.20.28! of(he Matanuska-Sushna Borough Code. The
foregoing parame(ers have direcied my invesdgadoru My
conclusions for ail lots with an area less than 400,000 sq. ft are
asfoUows: I. All contain sufficient overall area 2. All have at
least 10,000 squarefeet of'Useable Building Area" 3. All have at
least 10,000 square feet of "Contiguous Useable Septic Area".

Simon Gilliland P.E. Date

Professional Engineer

\ k • • .-V' 7 ̂ '. • •
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MECHANICAL GRAIN SIZE ANALYSIS REPORT

MACK-EN GOOSE SUBDIVISION

A SUBDIVISION OF

WAIVER RES. 2004-157-PWm, NEl/4 SEC 4, T15N R3W SM, AK

Date Sampled:

Date Started:

Date Completed:

03/04/2021

03/04/2021

03/11/2021

Mechanical Analysts

TH- 1
Project #: 21-138

Sample depth: 8ft

Percent Passing

Sieve 3" 2" 1" 1/2" #4 #10 #20 #40 #100 #200

TH-1 100% 100% 87% 77% 63% 57% 49% 39% 23% 17.0%

d)
c

■(75
if)
<0
Q.

(U
Q.

Mechanical Analysis

100%

0%
100 10

Pl= 0

Grain size, (mm)

Soil Classification: SM

Non-plastic

S/u/z I
Simon Gilliland P.E. DateSimon Gilliland P.E.

Professional Engineer

0.1 0.01

PA mrv. v.-rrwrr;.'. y
/i '.SIMOflC,GILLILAND/ «

CE-;i0731



HANSON LAND SOLUTIONS

SURVEYING ENGINEERING & LAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
305 E. Fireweed Ave. Palmer, AK 99645

;  I (JKOTFX HMCAL ANAI A SIS-SOIL INSI'FXTIOM.OG

Parcel: WAIVER RES. 2004-157-PWm, NEl/4 SEC 4, T15N R3W SM, AK TEST HOLE NO. Date: 03/04/21

Insp. By: SIMON GILLlLAND 1 Job# 21-138

1ft

2ft

3ft

4ft

5ft

6ft

7ft

8ft

9ft

10ft

lift

12ft

13ft

14ft

15ft

I6ft

17ft

18ft

19ft

20ft

OL

ML

SM

Depth

TEST HOLE EXCAVATION ANALYSIS

ORGANIC SILTS & ORGANIC SILTY CLAYS OF LOW PLASTICITY

INORGANIC SILTS & VERY FINE SANDS. ROCK FLOUR

12ft

None

None

None

No

SILTY SANDS. SAND-SILT MIXTURES

Total Depth of Test Hole

Depths where Seeps encountered

Depths where Ground Water encountered

Depths where Impermeable Soil (Silt / Clay / Bedrock encountered

Monitor Tube Installed?

10

11

12

TEST HOLE LOCATION MAP

Reading

1

See attached

PERCOLATION TEST

Date
Gross

Time

Net

Time

Perc. Hole Diam. (in.):

Depth to
Water

Test Run Between|^
ft and

Net Drop

ft Deep

COMMENTS:

WATER LEVEL MONITORING

Date WATER LEVEL

Page 1



HANSON LAND SOLUTIONS

SURVEYING, ENGINEERING. & LAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

305 EAST FIREWEED AVENUE RALMER. ALASKA. 99645

TEST HOLE ̂LOCATION EXHIBIT MAP

£^pointjickenzie:
^  d

MSB WAIVER
2004-157-PWm

(2004-023536-0)

LOT 2

UNSUBDIViDED

UNSUBDIVIDED'
-CP-

UNSUBDIVIDED

legend
MACKEN GOOSE SUBDIVISION

HOLE
FILE; 21-138 DRAWN: SDN 04/12/21

EXHIBIT A

Page 1 of 1
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Amy Otto-Buchanan

From: Jamie Taylor
Sent: Thursday, April 29, 2021 6:05 PM
To: Amy Otto-Buchanan

Subject: RE: RFC Macken Goose #21 -049

No comment.

Jamie Taylor, PE

Civil Engineer

Matanuska-Susltna Borough

Department of Public Works
Operations & Maintenance

t: 907-861-7765 c: 907-355-9810

iamie.tavlor@matsugov.us

http://www.matsugov.us/

From: Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amy.Otto-Buchanan@matsugov.us>
Sent: Tuesday, April 13,20213:23 PM
To: alien.kemplen(S)alaska.gov; Nichols, Melanie A (DOT) <melanie.nichols@alaska.gov>; Hum, John T (DOT)
<tucker.hurn@alaska.gov>; Adam Bradway <Adam.Bradway(5)matsugov.us>; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil;
pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov; garyfoster61@outlook.com; davemtp@mtaonline.net; dglsaviatn@aol.com; John
Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; mokietew@gmail.com; Fire Code <Flre.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill
lrsik<Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; msb.hpc@gmail.com; Brad Sworts
<Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan <Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim
Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel
<Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers <MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Planning
<MSB.PIanning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner
<Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt
<Mark.Whlsenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean
<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; row@mtasolutions.com;
andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; 'Cassie Acres' <Cassie.Acres@enstarnaturalgas.com>;
row@enstarnaturalgas.com; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>

Subject: RFC Macken Goose #21-049

The following contains a link for a two lot subdivision. Comments are due by May 3, M Please let me know if you
have questions. Thanks, A.

https://matsugovus-mv.sharepoint.eom/:f:/g/personal/amv otto-

buchanan matsugov us/EkPETPW8l2\/Fak7gvgPvRDQB0l-ZW2TvNlRki9ekeG6VcoQ?e=FmlzNQ

Please open In Chrome or copy & paste. Opening In Microsoft Edge creates viewing Issues.

Amy Otto-Buchanan

Platting Technician
amv.otto-buchanan@matsugov.us

1  EXHIBIT D



Amy Otto-Buchanan

From: Permit Center

Sent: Friday, April l 6, 2021 7:40 AM
To: Amy Otto-Buchanan

Subject: RE: RFC Macken Goose #21-049

No comment

Michelle Olsen, CFM

Permit Technician

From: Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amy.Otto-Buchanan(5)matsugov.us>
Sent: Tuesday, April 13,20213:23 PM

To: allen.kemplen@alaska.gov; Nichols, Melanie A (DOT) <melanie.nichols@alaska.gov>; Hum, John T (DOT)
<tucker.hurn@alaska.gov>; Adam Bradway <Adam.Bradway@matsugov.us>; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil;
pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov; garyfoster61@outlook.com; davemtp@mtaonline.net; dglsaviatn@aol.com; John
Aschenbrenner <John,Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; mokietew@gmail.com; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill
Irsik <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; msb.hpc@gmail.com; Brad Sworts
<Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan <Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim
Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel
<Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers <MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Planning
<MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner
<Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt
<Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean
<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; row@mtasolutions.com;
andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; 'Cassie Acres' <Cassie.Acres@enstarnaturalgas.com>;

row@enstarnaturalgas.com; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>
Subject: RFC Macken Goose #21-049

The following contains a link for a two lot subdivision. Comments are due by May 3,2021. Please let me know if you
have questions. Thanks, A.

httDs://matsugovus-mv.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/Dersonal/amv otto-

buchanan matsugov us/EkPETPW8l2VFak7gvgPvRDQB0l-ZW2TvNlRki9ekeG6VcoQ?e=FmlzNQ

Please open in Chrome or copy & paste. Opening In Microsoft Edge creates viewing issues.

Amy Otto-Buchanan

Platting Technician
amv.otto-buchanan@matsugov.us

861-7872

EXHIBIT E



Amy Otto-Buchanan

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:

Fire Code

Tuesday, April 20, 2021 11:12 AM

Amy Otto-Buchanan

RE: RFC Macken Goose #21-049

Fire and Life Safety has no Issue with this.

y Fire Marshal

Fire & Life Safety Division

Central Mat-Su Fire Department

(907) 861-8030

FireCode(5)matsueov.us

From: Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amy.Otto-Buchanan@matsugov.us>

Sent: Tuesday, April 13, 20213:23 PM

To: allen.kemplen@alaska.gov; Nichols, Melanie A (DOT) <melanle.nichols@alaska.gov>; Hum, John T (DOT)
<tucker.hurn@alaska.gov>; Adam Bradway <Adam.Bradway@matsugov.us>; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil;
pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov; garyfoster61@outlook.com; davemtp@mtaonline.net; dglsavlatn@aol.com; John
Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; mokietew@gmail.com; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill
Irsik <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; msb.hpc@gmail.com; Brad Sworts
<Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan <Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim
Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel
<Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers <MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Planning
<MSB.PIanning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner
<Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt
<Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean
<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; row@mtasolutions.com;

andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; 'Cassie Acres' <Cassie.Acres@enstarnaturalgas.com>;
row@enstarnaturalgas.com; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>

Subject: RFC Macken Goose #21-049

The following contains a link for a two lot subdivision. Comments are due by May 3, 2021. Please let me know if you
have questions. Thanks, A.

https://matsugovus-mv.sharepoint.eom/:f:/g

buchanan matsugov us/EkPETPW8l2VFqk7i

)ersonal/amv otto-

;PvRDQB0LZW2TvNlRki9ekeG6VcoQ?e=Fml2N(

Please open in Chrome or copy & paste. Opening in Microsoft Edge creates viewing issues.

Amy Otto-Buchanan

Platting Technician

amv.otto-buchanan(a)matsugov.us

861-7872

EXHIBIT F



"oE
THE STATE

"^ALASKA
GOVESNORMICHAEL J. DUNLEAW

Department of Transportation and
Public FacUities

Program Development and Statewide Planning
Anchorage Field Office

4] 11 Aviation Avenue

P.O. Box 196900

Anchoroge, AK 99519-6900
Main number; 907-269-0520

Fax number: 907-269-0521

Website: dot.state.ak.us

April 22,2021

Fred Wagner, Platting Officer
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
350 East Dahlia Avenue

Palmer, Alaska 99645

Re: Plat Review

Dear Mr. Wagner:

The Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT&PF) has reviewed the
following plats and has no comments:

• Watkins, Plat No. 80-157T (Hoffman & Watkins)
• Macken Goose (Olson)

•  Lucille Landing (Mason, Anderson, Pearson)
• ASLS 72-026, Plat No. 86-163 (Cucullu)

• Lungaro Lots (Lungaro & Lee)

The Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT&PF) has reviewed the following
plats and has the following comments:

• Birdsell #2, Plat No 71-3 (Piancino)
o No direct access will be granted to Pittman Road.

•  Tax Map TA 07, Sec 31, T26N, R04W (Bradley & Heller)
o No direct access will be granted from the lots to Talkeetna Spur Road. Ail lots must

access via internal circulation,

o The access road onto Talkeetna Spur Road needs to align with Comsat Road.
• Qulnn's Landing (Stall)

o We are concerned that Lot 6 isn't buildable with the section line easement and the

setbacks required by the Mat-Su Borough,
o Per our previous letter from December 28, 2020:

■ No direct access will be granted from the lots to Talkeetna Spur Road. All lots
must access via internal circulation.

■ We recommend that the cul-de-sac be extended to the section line easement. The

cul-de-sac can be placed within the section line easement and will provide

''Keep Alaska Moving through service and infrastructure."' EXHIBIT G



alternative access in and out of the subdivision if the section line is developed in
the future.

• Kennerson Subdivision (Kennerson)
o No direct access will be granted to the Palmer-Wasilla Highway. Both lots must access

via Weswood Dr.

All properties accessing DOT&PF roads must apply to Right-of-Way for a driveway permit, subject to
provisions listed in 17 AAC 10.020. Any previously issued driveway permits become invalid once the
property undergoes a platting action and must be reissued.

We recommend the petitioner verify all section line easements and DOT&PF road rights-of-way
adjacent to their property and dedicate them. If there is an existing right-of-way or easement, the
petitioner is unable to develop that portion of the property yet continues to pay property taxes on it;
dedicating will remove that cost to the petitioner.

If there are any questions regarding these comments please feel free to contact me at (907) 269-0509 or
melanie.nichols^.alaska.sov.

Sincerely,

Melanie Nichols

Mat-Su Area Planner

cc: Tucker Hum, Right of Way Agent, Right of Way
Scott Thomas, P.E., Regional Traffic Engineer, Traffic Safety and Utilities
Brad Sworts, MSB Transportation Manager
James Amundsen, Chief, Highway Design
Danika Simpson, Property Management Supervisor, Right of Way
Jude Bilafer, MSB Capital Projects Director



Amy Otto-Buchanan

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:

Attachments:

Tammy L Simmons <Tammy.Simmons@mea.coop>

Monday, April 26, 2021 3:40 PM

Amy Otto-Buchanan
RE: RFC Macken Goose #21-049

20210426_155054.pdf

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Hello,

MEA comments to include the attached easement in the plat notes.

Thank you.

Tammy Simmons, SR/WA
Right of Way Technician

907-761-9276

From: Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amy.Otto-Buchanan@matsugov.us>

Sent: Tuesday, April 13, 20213:23 PM

To: allen.kemplen@alaska.gov; Nichols, Melanie A (DOT) <melanie.nlchols@alaska.gov>; Hum, John T (DOT)
<tucker.hurn@alaska.gov>; Adam Bradway <Adam.Bradway@matsugov.us>; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil;
pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov; garyfoster61@outlook.com; davemtp@mtaonline.net; dglsavlatn@aol.com; John
Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@mat$ugov.us>; mokietew@gmail.com; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill
Irsik <Jlll.lrslk@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; msb.hpc@gmail.com; Brad Sworts
<Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan <Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim
Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel
<Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers <MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Planning
<MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner

<Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt
<Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean

<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; MEA_ROW <MEAROW@mea.coop>; row@mtasolutions.com;

andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; 'Cassie Acres' <Cassie.Acres@enstarnaturalgas.com>;

row@enstarnaturalgas.com; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>

Subject: RFC Macken Goose #21-049

jCAUTION: This email originated from outside of the MEA.coop organization. Do not click links or oper
lattachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. --TV
The following contains a link for a two lot subdivision. Comments are due by May 3, 2021. Please let me know if you
have questions. Thanks, A.

httP5://matsugovus-mv.5harepoint.com/:f:/g/Dersonal/amv otto-

buchanan matsugov us/EkPETPW8i2VFqk7gvgPvRDQBOI-ZW2TvNlRki9ekeG6VcoQ?e=FmlzN(

Please open In Chrome or copy & paste. Opening in Microsoft Edge creates viewing issues.

Amy Otto-Buchanan

EXHIBIT H



Platting Technician

amv.otto-buchanan(5)matsugov.us

861-7872
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Palmer-Becoiding District
•RICT!C>OP^a^¥ EfliSBffiBT.

KNOl? ALL.MEN BY TIIESB PRES^JTS, that (HE) the undersigned,

sf L Fh e, J I. P/, ujt S e. i // (=^. If '
(unmarried.) (husband wife) for a good and valuable cGn^ideratiow^s£he
receipt whereof is hereby actoowledged, dp hereby grant unto the M&T&SOSKA
ELECTRIC ASSOCIATION, Inc. a cooperative oorporation (hereinafter called

' the "Cooperative"), whose post office, addijess is Palmer, Alaslca,.and to
the successors or assigns, the right to enter upon the lands of the under
signed, situated in the Third Judicial Division, Territory of Alaslsa, and
more particularly described as follows:

A tract of land approximately acres in area, described as

being in Section Townghip /SU Range

(Hest) of the Seward NSrldan,

flud to construct, operate and maintain on the above-described lands and/
or in or upon all streets, roads or "highways abutting said lands, an
electric transmission or distribution line or system, and.to -cut and trim
trees and or shrubbery that may interfere with or threaten to endanger the
operation and maintenance of said line or system»

The undersigned agree that all poles, wires and other facilities,
including any main service entrance equipment, installed oh the above-

.described li^e .'at the Cooperative's expe^e shall remain the proper^ of
the Cooperative, removable at the option of the Cooperative, upon teroi-
nation of service to or on said lands.

The undersigned covenant that they are the owners of the above
described lands and tbat the said lands are free and.clear of- encumorances
fliid liens of whatsoever character except those held by the following persons:

IN WI

this /?
;SS tJTTCRROi?, the undersigned have set their hands and seals
day of -19 Sf ♦

(L.S.)

, Signed, Sealed and delivered
in the..nresence of:

UNITED STATES OP AMERICA)gg
TERRViORX OF ALASKA )

iDiS IS TO CERTIFY that on this /2
before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public- in

(L.S.)
^i£sa^£(itacje-

Alaska, personally appeared

L. /f" ^
each to me personally known and to. ma known to be the individual (s.) described^
In and who-executed the 'foregoing instrument of .writing and each acknowledged
Ito me that be/she. signed and sealed the .same-freely and-voluntarily for the
..ibs^ and'-purposes therein Mentioned. '

^ . , • I." IN NrTNESS-^UlEREQF, I hsve-heFeuntcrset my. hand and .affixed sgr seal .
' fî 'thd 'day ana year iiu_tlila.jaert-liicftte fi|rg^

0.. MISC.

Itten.

•ti ■ rr*"'

1  .V..-4'/S
=>> r-*—

rl
SUSD.

PLAT

MAP

QUAD.

EASE. st-S^'h
li Dtexy Public for Alaska'
^  f "cCTip^sJon axp^s / yC- ̂  2^



ENSTAR

Natural Gas Company

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company
A DIVISION OF SEMCO ENERGY

Engineering Department, Right of Way Section
401 E. International Airport Road

P. 0. Box 190288

Anchorage, Alaska 99519-0288
(907) 277-5551

FAX (907) 334-7798

April 22,2021

Matanuska-Susitna Borough, Platting Division
350 East Dahlia Avenue

Palmer, AK 99645-6488

To whom it may concern:

ENSTAR Natural gas company has reviewed the following abbreviated plats and has no
comments or recommendations.

• Macken Goose

(MSB Case #2021-49)

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 334-7911 or by email at
sterling.lopez@enstamaturalgas.com.

Sincerely,

Sterling Lopez
Sr. Right of Way & Permitting Agent
ENSTAR Natural Gas Company
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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS

PUBLIC HEARING

MAY 12,2021

ABBREVIATES PLAT: GRANITE RIDGE 2021

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SEC 19, TI8N, R02E, SEWARD MERIDIAN AK

PETITIONERS: KEN & BETH KINCAID

SURVEYOR/ENGINEER: KEYSTONE SURVEYING/ARCHIE GIDDINGS PE

ACRES: 4.51 ± PARCELS: 4

REVIEWED BY: AMY OTTO-BUCHANAN CASE#: 2021-051

REQUEST: The request is to create four lots from Tract B, Granite Ridge Ph 1, Plat No. 2016-14, to be
known as GRANITE RIDGE 2021, containing 4.51 acres +/-. The plat is located west of N. Farm Loop
and south of E. Granite Ridge Road; within the SE Va NW Ya Section 19, Township 18 North, Range 02
East, Seward Meridian, Alaska. Proposed Lots #19 & #20 are side-by-side 30' wide flag lots.

EXHIBITS

Vicinity Map and Aerial Photos EXHIBIT A - 4 pgs
Geotechnical Report EXHIBIT B - 2 pgs
AGENCY COMMENTS

Department of Public Works Operations & Maintenance EXHIBIT C - 1 pg
Development Services EXHIBIT D - 1 pg
Department of Emergency Services EXHIBIT E - 1 pg
Utilities EXHIBIT F - 3 pgs

DISCUSSION: The proposed subdivision is located west of the intersection of N. Farm Loop and south of
E. Granite Ridge Road. Proposed Lots #19 & #20 are side-by-side flag lots, with 30' wide flag poles each,
pursuant to MSB 43.20.300(E).

Soils Report: A geotechnical report was submitted (Exhibit B), pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A). Archie
Giddings, PE, notes that based on testhole data and observations of topography, there is a minimxim of
10,000 sf of useable building area and 10,000 sf of contiguous useable septic area within each of the
proposed lots in conformation with MSB 43.20.281. Testhole logs and testhole location map provided
within the report.

Comments: Department of Public Works Operations & Maintenance (Exhibit C) has no comments.
Development Services Division (Exhibit D) notes the existing driveway on the parcel either needs a
driveway permit if it is to be used for access, or removed and the ditch line restored (see Recommendation
#6). Department of Emergency Services (Exhibit E) has no issues.

Granite Rdg 2021 Page 1 of 2
2021-051 05/12/2021



Utilities: (Exhibit F) MTA has no comments. Enstar has no comments, recommendations or objections.
GCI has no comments or objections. MEA did not respond.

At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from USAGE;
ADF&G; Community Council Farm Loop; Fire Service Area #132 Greater Palmer Consolidated; Road
Service Area #16 South Colony; MSB Community Development, Assessments, Planning or Pre-Design
Division; or MEA.

CONCLUSION: The preliminary plat of Granite Ridge 2021 is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting
Regulations and MSB 43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats. There were no objections from any federal or state
agencies. Borough departments, or utilities. There were no objections to the plat from the public in response
to the Notice of Public Hearing. Legal and physical access will exist to the proposed lots, consistent with
MSB 43.20.100 Access Required, MSB 43.20.120 Legal Access and MSB 43.20.140 Physical Access.
Frontage for the subdivision will exist, pursuant to MSB 43.20.320 Frontage and MSB 43.20.300(E) Flag
lots. A soils report was submitted, pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A)(1).

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The plat of Granite Ridge 2021 is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations and MSB
43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats.

2. A soils report was submitted, pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A)(1). All lots have required septic and
building area.

3. All lots will have legal and physical access consistent with MSB 43.20.100, MSB 43.20.120 and MSB
43.20.140.

4. Each lot has the required frontage pursuant to MSB 43.20.320 and MSB 43.20.300(E) Flag lots.
5. At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from U S ACE;

ADF&G; Commxmity Council Farm Loop; Fire Service Area #132 Greater Palmer Consolidated; Road
Service Area #16 South Colony; MSB Community Development, Assessments, Planning or Pre-Design
Division; or MEA.

6. There were no objections from any federal or state agencies, or Borough departments.
7. There were no objections from the public in response to the Notice of Public Hearing.

RECOMMENDATIONS OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL for the abbreviated plat of Granite
Ridge, Section 19, Township 18 North, Range 02 East, Seward Meridian, Alaska, contingent on staff
recommendations:

1. Taxes and special assessments must be paid in full for the year of recording, pursuant to MSB
43.15.053(F) and AS 40.15.020. Pay taxes and special assessments (LIDs), by CERTIFIED FUNDS
OR CASH.

2. Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within seven (7) days of recording of plat and submit
Beneficiary Affidavit for any holders of a beneficial interest.

3. Pay postage and advertising fees.
4. Show all easements of record on final plat.
5. Deadfile the existing Granite Ridge Master Plan before recording of this plat.
6. Provide a copy of a driveway permit application for the existing access; or it is not to be used, remove

and reclaim ditch line. Provide either permit application or proof of removal to Platting staff.
7. Submit recording fees, payable to Department of Natural Resources (DNR).
8. Submit final plat in full compliance with Title 43.

Granite Rdg 2021 Page 2 of 2
2021-051 05/12/2021
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March 27, 2021

Matanuska-Susitna Borough

Platting Department

350 E. Dahlia Ave

Palmer, Alaska 99645

r\C.' 7 iJj

APR 0 5 2021

ri Ai ;
AH '■
c  1

RE: Granite Ridge 2021 Subdivision with NWl/4 Section 19, TiSN R2E, Seward Meridian

USABLE AREA REPORT

The following usable area determination is based on the 2006 soils investigation performed for
Granite Ridge Subdivision and the current preliminary plat for Granite Ridge 2021 subdivision.
The proposed subdivision action is designed to create four (4) 1-acre lots. The attached test hole
location map shows three test holes inspected in 2006 and plotted onto the preliminary plat for
Granite Ridge 2021. The test hole logs listed below show the subsurface soils within and adjacent
to the proposed 4-Iot subdivision:

Test Hole 1-2006 February 25, 2006
Depth Below Ground Surface (ft) Soil Description
0.0-6.0 Top Soil/Sand Loam
6.0- 12.0 Sandy Gravel (SP/GP)
12.0 No Groundwaler Encountered

Test Hole 2-2006 February 25,2006
Depth Below Ground Surface (ft) Soil Description
0.0-8.0 Top Soil/Sand Loam
8.0-14.0 Sandy Gravel (SP/GP)
14.0 No Groundvvater Encountered

Test Hole 6-2006 March 1,2006
Depth Below Ground Surface (ft) Soil Description
0.0-8.0 Top Soil/Sand Loam
8.0- 14.0 Sandy Gravel (SP/GP)
14.0 No Groundwater Encountered

Based on the test hole data and my observation of topography, there is a minimum of 10,000 square
feet of usable building area and 10,000 square feet of contiguous usable septic area within each of
the proposed lots in confonnance with MSB 43.20.281 AREA.

Sincer^

PO Box 872024
Wasilla, Alaska 99687

EXHIBIT B
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Amj^Otto-Buchanan

From: Jamie Taylor
Sent: Thursday, May 6, 2021 4:11 PM
To: Amy Otto-Buchanan
Subject: RE: RFC Granite Ridge 2021 21-051

No comment.

Jamie Taylor, PE

Civil Engineer

Matanuska-Susitna Borough

Department of Public Works

Operations & Maintenance

t: 907-861-7765 c: 907-355-9810

iamie.tavlor(i5)matsugov.us

http://www.matsugov.us/

From: Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amy.Otto-Buchanan@matsugov.us>

Sent: Wednesday, April 14,202112:16 PM

To: adam.dubour(5)alaska.gov; regpagemaster(5)usace.army.mil; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov; John Aschenbrenner
<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; timhaledistrictl@gmail.com; farmloopak@gmail.com; mothers@mtaonline.net;
cobbfam@mtaonline.net; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irslk <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips
<Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; msb.hpc@gmail.com; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey
<Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan <Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>;
Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers

<MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.PIanning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>;
Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt
<Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean
<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; row@mtasolutions.com;

andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; 'Cassie Acres' <Cassie.Acres@enstarnaturalgas.com>;

row@enstarnaturalgas.com; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>

Subject: RFC Granite Ridge 202121-051

The following link contains a Request for Comments for a four lot subdivision. Comments are due by May 6,
2021. Please let me know if you have questions. Thanks, A.

https://matsugovus-mv.sharepoint.eom/:f:/g/personal/amv otto-

buchanan matsugov us/Er lezZoZJhHvRrSm C03WQBFbYrh8-rg7cnTBmRkc8Jkw?e=d4Fgcv

Please open in Chrome or copy & paste. Opening in Microsoft Edge creates viewing issues.

Amy Otto-Buchanan

Platting Technician

amv.otto-buchanan@matsugov.us

861-7872

EXHIBIT C



Am^Otto-Buchanan

From: Permit Center

Sent: Friday, April 16, 2021 9:10 AM
To: Amy Otto-Buchanan
Subject: RE: RFC Granite Ridge 2021 21-051

The existing access either needs to be vacated and ditch line restored or a permit needs to be obtained for the access.

Michelle Olsen, CFM

Permit Technician

From: Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amy.Otto-Buchanan@matsugov.us>

Sent: Wednesday, April 14,202112:16 PM

To: adam.dubour(S)alasl<a.gov; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov; John Aschenbrenner

<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; timhaledistrictl@gmail.com; farmloopal<@gmail.com; mothers@mtaonllne.net;
cobbfam@mtaonline.net; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips

<Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; msb.hpc@gmail.com; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey
<Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan <Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>;
Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers
<MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.PIanning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>;
Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt

<Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean
<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; row@mtasolutions.com;
andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; 'Cassie Acres' <Cassie.Acres@enstarnaturalgas.com>;
row@enstarnaturalgas.com; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>

Subject: RFC Granite Ridge 202121-051

The following link contains a Request for Comments for a four lot subdivision. Comments are due by May 6^
2021. Please let me know if you have questions. Thanks, A.

httPs://matsugovus-mv.shareDoint.com/:f:/g/personal/amv otto-

buchanan matsugov us/Er lezZaZJhHvRrSm C03WQBFbYrh8-rg7cnTBmRkc8Jkw?e=d4Fgcv

Please open in Chrome or copy & paste. Opening in Microsoft Edge creates viewing issues.

Amy Otto-Buchanan

Platting Technician

amv.otto-buchanan@matsugov.us

861-7872

EXHIBIT D



Amy Otto-Buchanan

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:

Fire Code

Tuesday, April 20, 2021 11:25 AM
Amy Otto-Buchanan

RE: RFC Granite Ridge 2021 21-051

Fire and Life Safety has no issue with this.

V
'Dottedd
Fire Marshal

Fire & Life Safety Division

Central Mat-Su Fire Department

(907) 861-8030

FireCodefoimatsugov.us

From: Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amy.Otto-Buchanan@matsugov.us>

Sent: Wednesday, April 14, 202112:16 PM

To: adam.dubour@alaska.gov; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov; John Aschenbrenner

<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; timhaledistrictl@gmall.com; farmloopak@gmail.com; mothers@mtaonline.net;

cobbfam@mtaonline.net; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips

<Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; msb.hpc@gmail.com; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey

<Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan <TerrY.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>;

Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <CharIyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers

<MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.PIanning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>;

Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt

<Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean

<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; row@mtasolutions.com;

andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; 'Cassie Acres' <Cassie.Acres@enstarnaturalgas.com>;

row@enstarnaturalgas.com; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>

Subject: RFC Granite Ridge 2021 21-051

The following link contains a Request for Comments for a four lot subdivision. Comments are due by May 6,
2021. Please let me know if you have questions. Thanks, A.

https://matsugovus-mv.sharepoint.eom/:f:/g/personal/amv otto-

buchanan matsugov us/Er lezZaZJhHvRr5m C03WQBFbYrh8-rg7cnTBmRkc8Jkw?e=d4Fgcv

Please open in Chrome or copy & paste. Opening in Microsoft Edge creates viewing issues.

'matsugov.us

EXHIBIT E



Am^Otto^Buchan^

From: Holly Sparrow <hsparrow@mtasolutions.com>
Sent: Friday, April 16, 2021 8:25 AM
To: Amy Otto-Buchanan
Subject: RE: RFC Granite Ridge 2021 21-051

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Good morning,

MIA has reviewed the plat for Granite Ridge. MIA has no comments.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment.

Holly Sparrow, Right of Way Agent

MTA I 1740 5. Chugach Street | Palmer, Alaska 99645
office: 907-761-2599 I www.mtasolutions.com

Life. Technology. Together.

From: Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amy.Otto-Buchanan@matsugov.us>

Sent: Wednesday, April 14,202112:16 PM

To: adam.dubour(5)alaska.gov; regpagemasteriSusace.army.mil; pamela.j.melchert(S)usps.gov; John Aschenbrenner
<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; timhaledistrictl@gmail.com; farmloopak@gmail.com; mothers@mtaonline.net;
cobbfam@mtaonline.net; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips
<Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; msb.hpc@gmail.com; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey
<Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan <Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>;

Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers

<MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.PIanning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>;
Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt
<Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean
<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; Right of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>;
andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; 'Cassie Acres' <Cassie.Acres@enstarnaturalgas.com>;

row@enstarnaturalgas.com; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>
Subject: RFC Granite Ridge 202121-051

The following link contains a Request for Comments for a four lot subdivision. Comments are due by May 6,
2021 Please let me know if you have questions. Thanks, A.

httDs://matsugovus-mv.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/amv otto-

buchanan matsugov us/Er lezZaZJhHvRr5m C03WQBFbyrh8-rg7cnTBmRkc8Jkw?e=d4Fgcv

1  EXHIBIT F



Please open in Chrome or copy & paste. Opening in Microsoft Edge creates viewing issues.

Amy Otto-Buchanan

Platting Technician

amv.otto-buchanan@matsugov.us

861-7872
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ENSTAR

Natural Gas Company

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company
A DIVISION OF SEMCO ENERGY

Engiceaing Dq>artment, Right of Way Section
401 E. International Aiiport Road

P. 0. Box 190288

Andiorage, Alaska 99519-0288
(907) 277-5551

FAX (907) 334-7798

Aprill4,2021

Matanuska-Susitna Borou^, Platting Division
350 East Dahlia Avenue

Palmer, AK 99645-6488

To whom it may concern:

ENSTAR Natural gas company has reviewed the following abbreviated plat and has no
comments or recommendations.

• Granite Ridge 2021
(MSB Case #2021-051)

If you have any questions, please feel firee to contact me at 334-7911 or by email at
andrew.&aisen^nstamaturalgas.com.

Sincerely,

Andrew Fraiser

Right of Way & Permitting Supervisor
ENSTAR Natural Gas Company







STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS

PUBLIC HEARING

MAY 12, 2021

ABBREVIATES PLAT: JOYCE LENORE WOODS

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SEC 33, T18N, R02W, SEWARD MERIDIAN AK

PETITIONERS: SAM GOLDMAN

SURVEYOR/ENGINEER: KEYSTONE SURVEYING/HOLLER ENGINEERING

ACRES: 2.27 ± PARCELS: 2

REVIEWED BY: AMY OTTO-BUCHANAN CASE#: 2021-053

REQUEST:

The request is to create two lots from Lot 2, Block 1, Ridgecrest, Plat No. 73-20, to be known as JOYCE
LENORE WOODS, containing 2.27 acres +/-. The plat is located south of N. Meadow Lakes Loop, west
of N. Theodore Drive and east of N. Prospect Drive; within the NE 14 Section 33, Township 18 North,
Range 02 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska.

EXHIBITS

Vicinity Map and Aerial Photos EXHIBIT A - 5 pgs
Geotechnical Report EXHIBIT B - 4 pgs
AGENCY COMMENTS

Department of Public Works Operations & Maintenance EXHIBIT C - 1 pg
Development Services EXHIBIT D - 1 pg
Utilities EXHIBIT E - 9 pgs
Public Comment EXHIBIT F - 2 pgs
Road Service Area #27 EXHIBIT G - 1 pg

DISCUSSION: The proposed subdivision is located south of N. Meadow Lakes Loop, west of N. Theodore
Drive and east of N. Prospect Drive. The parent parcel is being divided into two lots. Access is from W.
Hoot Hollow Circle.

Soils Report: A geotechnical report was submitted (Exhibit B), pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A). Curt
Holler, PE, Holler Engineering, notes the soils evaluation included logging one new testhole, review of
neighboring existing soils information, review of the provided topography, review of aerial imagery and
other observations on site. Testhole location map and testhole log is attached. The majority of the parcel
has a gentle slope to the west. There is a significant leveled clearing in the central area. The remainder of
the parcel exists in native or near native state, consisting primarily of young growth spruce or beetle kill
black spruce mixed with young growth birch and cottonwood. One new testhole was dug on March 2,2021
near the proposed new common lot line. Near surface soils included a thin organic mat over a layer of silty
loess topsoils extending to 3'. Received soils were found to be clean sands and gravel extending to 13'.

Joyce Lenore Wds Page 1 of 3
2021-053 05/12/2021



No groundwater was encountered. Based on the available soils and water table information, topography,
MSB code and observations on site, each of the proposed lots will each contain over 10,000 sf of useable
building area and 10,000 sf of contiguous useable septic area.

Comments: Department of Public Works Operations & Maintenance (Exhibit C) has no comments.
Development Services Division (Exhibit D) notes the parcel has an impermitted driveway. Apply for a
driveway permit and provide copy of application to Platting staff (see Recommendation #5).

Utilities: (Exhibit E) MTA requests 15' wide utility easements on the westem boundary of proposed Lot
2A and north adjoining W. Hoot Hollow Circle and the cl-de-sac. Abbreviated plats cannot grant
easements; petitioner may grant the easement by document and recorded easement may be shown on final
plat. Enstar has no comments, recommendations or objections. GCI has no comments or objections. MEA
requests two newly recorded easements be added to the plat (see Recommendation M).

PubUc: (Exhibit F)
Sidney & Holly Whitaker, owners of Lot 7, Block 1, Ridgecrest, to the south, object: "We have owned our
property for over 20 years. The appeal was that the lots were 2+ acres, making it possible to not have close
neighbors and large amounts of traffic. We are asking not to allow Mr. Goldman to subdivide his lots and
create a precedence in our nei^borhood."
Kay F. Lanz, owners of Lot 6, Block 1, Ridgecrest, to the south, objects: "I have been here at this address
for 28 years. It was quiet then. I don't wish to have cars running up and down the road, stirring up dust
and making a lot of noise."

Road Service Area #27 Meadow Lakes: (Exhibit G) "Need snow storage dedicated on proposed Lot 2B
with cleared area for cul-de-sac snow. All cul-de-sacs with multiple driveways create snow storage
problems for RSAs." Abbreviated plats cannot grant easements; petitioner may grant the easement by
document and recorded easement may be shown on final plat.

At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from USAGE;
ADF&G; Community Council Meadow Lakes; Fire Service Area #136 West Lakes; MSB Community
Development, Assessments, Planning or Pre-Design Division.

CONCLUSION: The preliminary plat of Joyce Lenore Woods is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting
Regulations and MSB 43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats. There were no objections from any federal or state
agencies. Borough departments, or utilities. There were two objections to the plat from the public in
response to the Notice of Public Hearing. Legal and physical access will exist to the proposed lots,
consistent with MSB 43.20.100 Access Required, MSB 43.20.120 Legal Access and MSB 43.20.140
Physical Access. Frontage for the subdivision will exist, pursuant to MSB 43.20.320 Frontage. A soils
report was submitted, pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A)(1).

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The plat of Joyce Lenore Woods is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations and MSB
43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats.

2. A soils report was submitted, pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A)(1). All lots have required septic and
building area.

Joyce Lenore Wds Page 2 of 3
2021-053 05/12/2021



3. All lots will have legal and physical access consistent with MSB 43.20.100, MSB 43.20.120 and MSB
43.20.140.

4. Each lot has the required frontage pursuant to MSB 43.20.320.
5. At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from U SAGE;

ADF&G; Community Council Meadow Lakes; Fire Service Area #136 West Lakes; MSB Community
Development, Assessments, Planning or Pre-Design Division.

6. There were no objections from any federal or state agencies, or Borough departments.
7. There were two objections from the public in response to the Notice of Public Hearing, regarding lot

size and traffic.

8. Road Service Area #27 Meadow Lakes requested a snow storage easement on proposed Lot 2B.
9. MTA requested 15' wide utility easements on the western boimdary of proposed Lot 2A and north

adjoining W. Hoot Hollow Circle and the cl-de-sac.

RECOMMENDATIONS OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL for the abbreviated plat of Joyce
Lenore Woods, Section 33, Township 18 North, Range 02 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska, contingent
on staff recommendations:

1. Taxes and special assessments must be paid in full for the year of recording, pursuant to MSB
43.15.053(F) and AS 40.15.020. Pay taxes and special assessments (LIDs), by CERTIFIED FUNDS
OR CASH.

2. Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within seven (7) days of recording of plat and submit
Beneficiary Affidavit for any holders of a beneficial interest.

3. Pay postage and advertising fees.
4. Show all easements of record on final plat.
5. Apply for a driveway permit for existing driveways and provide copy of application to Platting staff.
6. Submit recording fees, payable to Department of Natural Resources (DNR).
7. Submit final plat in full compliance with Title 43.

Joyce Lenore Wds Page 3 of 3
2021-053 05/12/2021
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H
HOLLER ENGINEERING

Water, Wastewater & Soils Consulting 3375NsamsDr. wasnia, Alaska 99654»376-0410

March 17, 2021
El-.,.

Fred Wagner APR I 5 2021
MSB Platting Officer
350 East Dahlia Avenue 5^1 yr *' '
Palmer, Alaska 99645 Lr.I

Re: Joyce Lenore Subdivision; Useable Areas
HE #21006

Dear Mr. Wagner:

At the request of the project owner, we have performed a soils review and related
preliminary design work for the referenced proposed subdivision. The project will create
2 new lots from one existing parcel totaling 2.3 acres. Our soils evaluation included
logging one new testhole on the project, review of neighboring existing soils information,
review of the provided topography information, review of aerial imagery, and our other
observations at the site. See the attached testhole location and topography map for
details.

Topographv. The project site forms an irregular/incomplete rectangle shape north of and
accessed by W. Hoot Hollow Circle, with its west border along N. Ridgecrest Drive. The
majority of the parent has a gentle slope to the west. No steep slopes exceeding 25%
were found on the parcel. A significant leveled/cleared area has previously been created
central to the parent parcel. The total elevation differential indicated from the provided
topographical map is approximately 14'.

Soils & Vegetation. The parent parcel contains a single cleared and nearly level area
which is situated centrally within the proposed subdivision. The remainder of the project
areas appear to exist in either their native or near native state. The existing native
vegetation on the parent parcel primarily consists of young growth spruce or beetle kill
black spruce alternating to mixed young growth birch and cottonwood trees. One new
testhole was dug on 3/02/21 near the proposed new common lot line in order to evaluate
existing soils conditions. Near surface soils found in the new testhole included a thin
organic mat over a layer of silty less topsoils extending down to 3'. Receiving soils
under the topsoils were found to be consistently clean sands and gravels extending down
to 13', typical for the area. No groundwater or impermeable layers were encountered. A
copy of the testhole log and the relevant location/topography map is attached.

3/17/2021 21007 Soilsp.I/2 exhibit b



Groundwater. Groundvvater was not encountered in the new testuole as shown on the

attached map. Groundwater is not expected to be a limiting factor for either of the
proposed lots.

Useable Areas. The proposed lots have a few limitations on areas defined by MSB code
as useable septic area or useable building area. Useable septic areas will be primarily
limited by lotlines, and easements. For useable building area, lotlines, utility easements,
and ROW/PUE setbacks will be limiting factors. For each of the proposed lots, adequate
unencumbered area exists to readily meet the code requirements. Based on the available
soils and water table information, topography, MSB Title 43 Code definitions, and our
observations at the site, each of the proposed lots labeled lot 1 and lot 2 block 1 will
each contain over 10,000 square feet of contiguous useable septic area, and an
additional 10,000 square feet of useable building area.

Roads and Drainage. Both of the proposed new lots will have access onto W. Hoot
Hollow Circle and will not require construction of any new roads. In this circumstance a
drainage plan is not required, however, general existing drainage patterns have also been
indicated on the attached map.

Please do not hesitate to call with any other questions you may have.

Sin^rely,

Curtis Holler, PE

c: S. Goldman, w/attachments

5:.:
fca\CURTIS E. HOLLER/g,
S©.\ 3/17/21 /^'

CE 9607 /S'

3/17/2021 21007 Soils p.2/2



HOLLER ENGINEERINGYu\
VTjy 3375 N Sams Dr. Wasilla, Alaska 99654 376-0410

TEST HOLE# 1 of i
SOILS LOG I PERCOLATION TEST

Performed For: Sam Goldman

Legal Description: Joyce Lenore Subdivision

Depth, feet

1

2

3

4-

5-

6-

7-

8-

9-

10-

11-

12J

13

14^

15-

16-

17-

18-

19-

20-

21-

22

\ 'i.

%

cb

i-Q-
:  "

ft' - .

■Q

.  -o.
-

Sal Type

rco+5

O'Vf foeU io

Seal

|a\CURTlSE. HOLLER/®';
CE9607

"^^^'^OFESSVOf-'
Site Plan

N
I

See attached testhole & topo map.

WAS GROUNDWATER ENCOUNTERED?

No
IF YES. AT WHAT DEPTH?

N/A
DEPTH AFTER MONITORING?

N/A

Nc OrQOfliiwQfi'/'

PERCOLATION TEST
Reading Date Gross Time Net Time Depth to Water Net Drop

N/A visual analysis only

- PERCOLATION RATE

- TEST RUN BETWEEN V

_{min/inch) PERC HOLE DIAMETER.

FT AND FT DEPTH

- COMMENTS: Testhole for subdivision only, for anv other use contact Holler EnaineerinQ

- PERFORMED BY: J. Wllkins DATE:"3/P^/2|

THLOGsutx3ne¥ifch2o-f» jOsx 32/2021
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Amj/Otto-Buchanan

From: Jamie Taylor
Sent: Thursday, May 6, 2021 4:28 PM
To: Amy Otto-Buchanan
Subject: RE: RFC Joyce Lenore Wds #21-053

No comment.

Jamie Taylor, PE

Civil Engineer

Matanuska-Susitna Borough

Department of Public Works

Operations & Maintenance

t: 907-861-7765 c: 907-355-9810

lamie.tavlor(5)matsugov.us

http://www.matsugov.us/

From: Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amy.Otto-Buchanan@matsugov.us>
Sent: Friday, April 16,20213:05 PM

To: Adam Bradway <Adam.Bradway@matsugov.us>; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; John Aschenbrenner
<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>;Tam Boeve <Tamboevedistrict7@gmail.com>; info@mlccal<.org;
psfisher@gci.net; Lana and Steve Edwards <lana@mtaonline.net>; hsfirewise@gmail.com; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov;
Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; John Fairchild <John.Fairchild@matsugov.us>; Tawnya Hightower
<Tawnya.Hightower@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>;
msb.hpc@gmail.com; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan
<Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>;
Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers <MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Planning
<MSB.PIanning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov,us>; Fred Wagner
<Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt
<Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean
<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; row@mtasolutions.com;
andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; 'Cassie Acres' <Cassie.Acres@enstarnaturalgas.com>;
row@enstarnaturalgas.com; DSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>

Subject: RFC Joyce Lenore Wds #21-053

The following link contains a Request for Comments for a two lot subdivision. Comments are due by May 6,
2021. Please let me know if you have questions. Thanks, A.

https://matsugovus-mv.sharepoint.eom/:f:/g/personal/amv otto-buchanan matsueov us/Ekaz mrue4RMkR IDS N-

EoBYfiVLfwgrEEeiLiaFWFiag?e=zz4pMa

Please open in Chrome or copy & paste. Opening in Microsoft Edge creates viewing issues.

Amy Otto-Buchanan

Platting Technician

amv.otto-buchanan@matsugov.us

1  EXHIBIT C



Am^Otto^Buchana^

From: Permit Center

Sent: Thursday, April 22,2021 1:15 PM
To: Amy Otto-Buchanan
Subject: RE: RFC Joyce Lenore Wds #21 -053

Good afternoon,

This parcel has a driveway without a permit, please have them apply for their driveway permit.

Thank you,

Jennifer Monnin, CFM
MSB Permit Technician

350 E Dahlia Ave
Palmer, AK 99645
907-861-7S22
Jennifer.monnin@matsugov.us

From: Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amy.Otto-Buchanan@matsugov.us>

Sent: Friday, April 16,20213:05 PM
To: Adam Bradway <Adam.Bradway(5)matsugov.us>; regpagemaster(5)usace.army.mil; John Aschenbrenner
<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Tam Boeve <Tamboevedistrict7@gmall.com>; mfo@mlccak.org;
psflsher@gci.net; Lana and Steve Edwards <lana@mtaonline.net>; hsfirewise@gmail.com; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov;
Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; John Fairchild <John.Fairchild@matsugov.us>; Tawnya Hightower
<Tawnya.Hightower@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>;
msb.hpc@gmail.com; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan
<Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>;
Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers <MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Planning
<MSB.PIanning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner
<Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt
<Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean
<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; row@mtasolutions.com;

andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; 'Cassie Acres' <Cassie.Acres@enstarnaturalgas.com>;
row@enstarnaturalgas.com; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>

Subject: RFC Joyce Lenore Wds #21-053

The following link contains a Request for Comments for a two lot subdivision. Comments are due by
2021. Please let me know if you have questions. Thanks, A.

httDs://matsugovus-mv.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/amv otto-buchanan matsueov us/Ekaz mrue4RMkR IDS N-

EoBYfiVLfwgrEEeiLiaFWFiag?e=zz4pMa

Please open in Chrome or copy & paste. Opening in Microsoft Edge creates viewing issues.

Amy Otto-Buchanan

exhibit d



Platting Technician

amv.otto-buchanan@matsugov.us

861-7872



Am^Otto-Buchanan

From: OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>
Sent: Monday, April 19, 2021 1:49 PM
To: Amy Otto-Buchanan
Cc: OSP Design Group
Subject: RE: [Spam?] RFC Joyce Lenore Wds #21 -053

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Hi Amy, we have no comments or objections to this plat.

Thank you,

JOSHUA SWANSON

GCI I Engineer II, OSP Design
w: www.gcl.com p: 868-1092

From: Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amy.Otto-Buchanan@matsugov.us>

Sent: Friday, April 16,20213:05 PM
To: Adam Bradway <Adam.Bradway@matsugov.us>; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; John Aschenbrenner
<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Tam Boeve <Tamboevedistrict7@gmail.com>; lnfo@mlccak.org;
psfisher@gci.net; Lana and Steve Edwards <lana@mtaonline.net>; hsfirewise@gmail.com; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov;
Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; John Fairchild <John.Fairchild@matsugov.us>; Tawnya Hightower
<Tawnya.Hightower@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>;
msb.hpc@gmall.com; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan
<Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>;
Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers <MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Planning
<MSB.PIanning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner
<Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt
<Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean
<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; row@mtasolutions.com;
andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; 'Cassie Acres' <Cassie.Acres@enstarnaturalgas.com>;

row@enstarnaturalgas.com; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>
Subject: [Spam?] RFC Joyce Lenore Wds #21-053

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]

The following link contains a Request for Comments for a two lot subdivision. Comments are due by May 6,'

2021. Please let me know if you have questions. Thanks, A.

https://matsugovus-mv.sharepoint.eom/:f:/g/personal/amv otto-buchanan matsugov us/Ekaz mrue4RMkR IDS N-

EoBYfiVLfwgrEEeiLiaFWFiag?e=zz4pMa

Please open In Chrome or copy & paste. Opening in Microsoft Edge creates viewing issues.

Amy Otto-Buchanan

Platting Technician

amv.otto-buchanan@matsugov.us

861-7872 EXHIBIT E



Anr/Otto-Buchanan

From: Holly Sparrow <hsparrow@mtasolutions.com>
Sent: Monday, April 19, 2021 8:27 AM
To: Amy Otto-Buchanan
Subject: RE: RFC Joyce Lenore Wds #21-053
Attachments: Scan2021 -04-19_082431 jpg

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Good morning,

MTA has reviewed the plat for Joyce Lenore Woods. MIA would like to request a 15' utility easement as shown on the
attached plat.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment.

Holly Sparrow, Right of Way Agent

MTA I 1740 S. Chugach Street | Palmer, Alaska 99645
office: 907-761-2599 | www.mtasolutions.com

Life. Technology. Together

From: Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amy.Otto-Buchanan@matsugov.us>
Sent: Friday, April 16,20213:05 PM
To: Adam Bradway <Adam.Bradway@matsugov.us>; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; John Aschenbrenner
<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Tam Boeve <Tamboevedistrict7@gmail.com>; info@mlccak.org;
psfisher@gci.net; Lana and Steve Edwards <lana@mtaonline.net>; hsfirewise@gmail.com; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov;
Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; John Fairchild <John.Fairchild@matsugov.us>; Tawnya Hightower
<Tawnya.Hightower@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>;
msb.hpc@gmail.com; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan
<Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>;
Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers <MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Planning
<MSB.PIanning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner
<Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt
<Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean
<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; Right of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>;
andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; 'Cassie Acres' <Cassie.Acres@enstarnaturalgas.com>;

row@enstarnaturalgas.com; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>
Subject: RFC Joyce Lenore Wds #21-053



The following link contains a Request for Comments for a two lot subdivision. Comments are due by May 6,
2021. Please let me know if you have questions. Thanks, A.

https://matsugovus-mv.shareDoint.eom/:f:/g/personal/amv otto-buchanan matsueov us/Ekaz mrue4RMkR 1D6 N-

EoBYfiVLfwgrEEeiLiaFWFiag?e=zz4pMa

Please open in Chrome or copy & paste. Opening in Microsoft Edge creates viewing issues.

Amy Otto-Buchanan

Platting Technician

amv.otto-buchanan@matsugov.us

861-7872
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ENSTAR

Natural Gas Company

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company
A DIVISION OF SEMCO ENERGY

Engineering Department, Right of Way Section
401 E. International Airport Road

P. 0. Box 190288

Anchorage, Alaska 99519-0288
(907) 277-5551

FAX (907) 334-7798

April 22, 2021

Matanuska-Susitna Borough, Platting Division
350 East Dahlia Avenue

Palmer, AK 99645-6488

To whom it may concern:

ENSTAR Natural gas company has reviewed the following abbreviated plats and has no
comments or recommendations.

•  Joyce Lenore Wds
(MSB Case #2021-053)

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 334-7911 or by email at
sterIing.lopez@enstamaturalgas.com.

Sincerely,

Sterling Lopez
Sr. Right of Way & Permitting Agent
ENSTAR Natural Gas Company



Amv Otto-Buchanan

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:

Attachments:

Tammy L Simmons <Tammy.Simmons@mea.coop>

Wednesday, May 5, 2021 3:43 PM

Amy Otto-Buchanan

RE: RFC Joyce Lenore Wds #21-053
20210505_155423.pdf

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
MEA comments to Include the attached easement in the plat notes.

Thank you.

Tammy Simmons, SR/WA
Right of Way Technician

907-761-9276

From: Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amy.Otto-Buchanan@matsugov.us>

Sent: Friday, April 16, 2021 3:05 PM

To: Adam Bradway <Adam.Bradway@matsugov.us>; regpagemaster@usace.army.mll; John Aschenbrenner
<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Tam Boeve <Tamboevedistrlct7@gmall.com>; info@mlccak.org;
psfisher@gci.net; Lana and Steve Edwards <lana@mtaonllne.net>; hsfirewise@gmail.com; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov;
Fire Code <Flre.Code@matsugov.us>; John Falrchild <John.Falrchild@matsugov.us>; Tawnya Hightower
<Tawnya.Hlghtower@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.lrslk@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Eric.Phllllps@matsugov.us>;
msb.hpc@gmail.com; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey <Clndy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan
<Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>;
Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers <MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Planning
<MSB.PIannlng@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner
<Fredenc.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permlt.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt
<Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean

<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; MEA_ROW <MEAROW@mea.coop>; row@mtasolutions.com;

andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; 'Cassie Acres' <Cassle.Acres@enstarnaturalgas.com>;

row@enstarnaturalgas.com; DSP Design Group <ospdeslgn@gcl.com>

Subject: RFC Joyce Lenore Wds #21-053

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the MEA.coop organization. Do not click links of open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content Is safe.

The following link contains a Request for Comments for a two lot subdivision. Comments are due by May 6,

2021. Please let me know if you have questions. Thanks, A.

httDs://matsueovus-mv.shareDoint.com/:f:/g/Dersonal/amv otto-buchanan matsugov us/Ekaz mrue4RMkR 1D6 N-

EoBYfiVLfwgrEEelLiaFWFiag?e=zz4DMa

Please open in Chrome or copy & paste. Opening in Microsoft Edge creates viewing issues.

Amy Otto-Buchanan

Platting Technician

amv.otto-buchanan@matsugov.us
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NiatanuskaEiettricA^ociatioruInc.

RIGHT OF. WAY EASEMENT :

'.BY THESE PRESENTSj. tbat we the uhdeFsigi)Bd.(wbetlier .one or ntore),-

(unm^ied) (hu

^  9'd
id and" Wife), whew address" is

»o^ l 71:,^; 'A^5'
for a good v^uable cdDsiderati^ the recmpt .wherectf ii .hereby aickiiowlMteed, "do. herpby' grant .wto
MATAWSKA ELECTRIC ASSOGIATICM^ INu, a ooopmtive cdrporaU(m.(hereinafter oJl^ thti 'Crahiee')
whose post Qfnpe.addie'sS is Box 2929.PalniC!r, Alask^'and to-its "successor 6r assign,' the'righi to enter lipon
the lands ̂ .thoundwsigne^ situated in the ^aAvy\f^K~ . Rebordi^ ̂tnct. State of.Alaska,
and more particoltfly described as f(^ws: .

1- ' /'
/i il'f

bnng in' Sec^on Townsl^p f ̂  N: Range SAi, ̂'to o^tri^ .repdnstnict, ivphasa^ repair,
op^rat^>'afi«t'maintain nfi, oiver Of uttder the above describiBd iands ̂ nd/cy in,:upbn or uhder '^.st^^' row or
KipWayn ahnrting .said ..lands, ah electric (or -toecotiimunicatiaO Iransmis^on-'and/dr dt^buhicin line or
system; to ihspect..and '"at"' such'iopairs, chabges,. alterations, imiyovements, removals frCdi^ rabstitutimu and
additions to iw facilities aslthe Grantee" may from -timn tjo time deeni advisable, ,indudii:^,.by|^y of example
and not w the way of limitatiim, the right tb hureaie or deoioase'the. numteh of'condiuts,.«^^/cables; .ha^
holes,-manholes, connection bda^' pe<festaK enclwures; ̂  tria'and oentod.the poi^ w
chemical mijani^, Tnarbinery.or otherwise of trees and shrubbery located within 4^- feet'of. w oenter line of
said line rf^system, or thit may intpifere wth or thi:eaten.to:endan^ tfe <q»ratum a^ maintenanm said
ling or system. Cuntiuding any ct^trol oT the powth of.* other -vegetation-.in-the rqd^t- of w^ which'mly.
inddent^y and nece»tray result, from the means ..control emjplayed>, to Iropp the.^nwnt dear, of all.
buildings, structures « other obstructions; and to license; permit or o&erwise .agreer 'to the joint urn or
occupancy of the easement,'lines, or system by siny 'other person, associatibn.or ootporatipn for electnc or
telecbmmuhuation purposes.

" The undersiened agree that all poles, wires and other faieiUties including «y mahi ser^ en^aw
ggiiipmnnt; -inrtalletl ui, upon Of uiuer tho described lands'at the Grantee s. expense ihw remain the.
property (rf the Grantee,romovable^af the optUmrf the Grantee. . -\

The drantee, itii siicco^ and assgns; is hereby expressly given and grant^ right to assign said
right^<rf'-*ws^ ami ekspiiient herein gnmted and convejfed, or any part thereof,-of interest tbereit

TO HAVE Al® TO koLD unto' the GRANTEE, its succedors aid assigns,- together with the right of ingrewto and'^r«s fnnn.,the preinises for the purpose herein granted.

-The undersigned covenant ̂ t they are the owners of ti» above desciritad lands, and
free aiid clpar of enfeumbraws and. lfeni iof whatsoever character except ai'may appear of record and those
held by tiie following persons; '

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the-undefined have set'their hands and- seals t^"-, day of

STATE OF AI^K^ SS- ^ '
THIS IS TO CERTIFY that on this
before ms, the underagMd, a NotdY Pithlic in and for the State o£
Alaska, ditiy commistioned and sworn as such, personaUy appeared

EHOW.2S6 C9i>

CThV>>A .M KArkXAAcU

known to me and to me known to be the individuals) named in
and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknwMged to
me that he/she/thj^ s^ed and.sealed the same as a voluntary actand deed for the uses anrfpuiposes therein mentioned.
IN WITNESS WHHiEOr, 1 have hereunto set my hana anaofficial seal the day ajjid.yw fijfrt above w^en

rLlZUiM
§ ; NOTARY} U |_ ~7UfflO£j//

subdSHH
*- *\ public/

and of.
expires:

PI.AT^'d^

MISC -
MAP

QUAD • 1^^
EASE <5^552^

FOR DISTRICT RtoRDERS USE

SEAL ' Return toe MEA, PO Bok 2929, Palmer, AK' 9964S
' w\/
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Matanuska Electn^^
ELECTRIC I^INE RIGHT OF WAY EASEMENT

KI*IOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we tire uaJersignwi, (wbetha: one of more),

^  ■MUoa/
(unmamed) husband and .wife) for a good and valuable consideration, tihe-receipt whereof is hereby
admowle<^ed,; hareby gr^ unto MATANtJSKA ELECTRIG ASSOCIATION, INC., a coop- .

cQrporalioii (her^hafter called .the "Association.'') whose pt^offeeaddres is Palmer, Ateska,
w^essors.or ass^ns, thfe-xight.to enter upon Ihe.lands of the'ui^erssgned, situated in the

-—/ —:—11. Receding I^liict, State of Alaska, and more particularly describ
ed as foHoTre: ' -

lO' -alot^cj ~thc
Q,-f .Lots' Sj 5^ ,avv<l! - c-f BfocL [.

f?ici'^;CCV'e5T-. SugPiuision-

Being in Section. ..Town^p , S.M., and to construct, recon
struct, rephase, repair, operate maintaan on or under the- above described Mnds and/or in, tvron
or under all streets, roa^ or hfghsra^ abuttiiig an elgctrfc tra"n?m>fegr''f>^^
tion line w system. To inspect and such-repairs,, chaises; alterations, iraprovements, remov
als from, substitutioiK and .addlti-ons 1jo: its fadlitire as -die Assodatioh may from tline to time deem
advisable, including, by way of .exM^e and not by-way .of lindtationi ti&e right to increase cm de
crease the number of ccrhdints, wirK;cabl<S, haridholes, manaiples, connection "boxes, trani^rinCTs
and transfoim^! endosUrw; to cut, trim and oiMitro'l the. growth iT n r nii t. machinery or
otherw-ise.of trera, 'and shrnbbtoy.Iocated.wttitiiti>—^4^ feet.of the centW line of said iir» or ^'stem,
or that-may .interfore-TOtb or -fiireateh "to; endai^r the -operatibn-and mainteaairce' of said line or
system (Including any control of .-the growth'.of ibtbhr! vegeta-tion; in the right, of way whidi may in-
dd^ta-liy and. n-ecessarily - re^t ^.ojh. the m^ns of control empl-oyed); to. keep ihe easement dear
of all buildings, stru-ptures or other-bbstiuctionB; '^d to .license,: permit or. otherwise agree- to the
joint tee or OQCUpancy iof the Idn^j s^tam. Or, if any of said sy^em is placed undmrground, of the
trench and related -underground faciliti^, .by'-any btiier 'person,' to^adation bi* corporation".

The undersigned agree that all'-pples, whes, and other fadiities-includiag any main service en-
, trance equipment, instaR-ed-ih, .upon "or under the ahbve desdibed lands at, the Assodatiou's ex
pense shall,remain the property of thp .^sOdation, removable-at-the option of the Assodation.

The undersigned cowniant that thware.tihe.bwnCTs of ithe-above desdibed lands, and that the
said.Lands are and dear;of...ehqm™'ahces'md.hens of wbaitspever character except-thcke 'hdd

j by the-following persons; ' • ,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have set thdr bands and seals- this -CO-

THIS IS TO CESTiFY thkt on tMs / U , day of •/ , 19 £32—,
before me the undersigned, a Notary- Public in and- for tiie State of Alaska, persona!^ appeared

^ p3fh -to me personally brown
to be the individual(s) described in and ^bo executed ifiie foregtring'instniinent.of writing and each
acknowledged .to -me. that he/she signed s^ed the same freely and volunforily for the uses and
purposes -foer^ mentioned. •

■. , --IN WITNESS-WHEREOF, I have hereunto setn^hahdand^affixedmyoffidarsed the^y and
y^t.^ .this certificate fitst above written. ,

.eckr&RM.flA, Ma .^SV.Ia.Aw.,'lne. It janBap.1,;im.
iimiiw I I n

for Aiasfca

sc.' My commisaonjexpires:

bseisKiilj



MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH

PLATTING DIVISION

350 EAST DAHLIA AVENUE

PALMER, ALASKA 99645
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WHITAKER SIDNEY & HOLLY

PMB 325

7362 W PARKS HWY

WASILLAAK 99623-9300

3S&S3SS3CiC' H i 34

- NOTIFICATION OF PUBLIC HEARING
The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Platting Officer will consider the following:

PETITIONER/OWNER: SAM GOLDMAN

REQUEST: The request is to create two lots from Lot 2, Block 1, Ridgecrest, Plat No. 73-20, to be known as
JOYCE LENORE WOODS, containing 2.27 acres +/-. The plat is located south of N. Meadow Lakes Loop,
west of N. Theodore Drive and east of N. Prospect Drive (Tax ID #56442B0IL002); within the NE % Section
33, Township 18 North, Range 02 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska. In the Meadow Lakes Community Council
and in Assembly District #7: Tarn Boeve.

The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Platting Officer will hold a public hearing in Conference Room 119 at the Dorothy
Swanda Jones Building. 350 E. Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, Alaska on the proposed Subdivision. The public hearing is
scheduled for May 12.2021. starting at 8:30 a.m. We are sending you this notice as required by State Law and Borough
Ordinances.

For comments regarding the proposed action, this form may be used for your convenience by filling in the information
below and mail this notice to the MSB Platting Division, 350 E. Dahlia, Palmer, Alaska 99645 or e-mail:
Dlatting@matsugov.us. Comments received from the public after the platting packet has been written will be given to the
Platting Officer in a "Hand-Out" the day of the meeting. All public comments are due one (1) day prior, bv 12:00 p.m.
To request additional information please contact the Platting Technician, Amy Otto-Buchanan at (907) 861-7872.
To view the agenda or meeting packet please go to the following link: www.matsugov.us/boards/platting.
Starting May 1, 2021 it is optional to wear a mask to the Mat-Su Borough Platting Board Hearings.

No Objection )A Objection [ ] Concern

Aamg.-S.ciriMa^ ̂  Address: 7^*? 1 k) . ^ ■»
Comments: KV KmO KjCS .Ihg 10^^t^omments: i Ymo n/j Mao zu ^ -rnv

-fe SaL-cl\MUiiL hK OxWa? Q 'a rriAr-

Si'' 4K<? LL)h>hthj>rC
Case #2021-053 AGE No/g." Vicinity map Located on Reverse Side exhibit f
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MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH

PLATTING DIVISION
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PALMER. ALASKA 99645
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NOTIFICATION OF PUBLIC HEARING
The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Platting Officer will consider the following:

PETITIONER/OWNER: SAM GOLDMAN

REQUEST: The request is to create two lots from Lot 2, Block 1, Ridgecrest, Plat No. 73-20, to be known as
JOYCE LENORE WOODS, containing 2.27 acres +/-. The plat is located south of N. Meadow Lakes Loop,
west of N. Theodore Drive and east of N. Prospect Drive (Tax ID #56442B01L002); within the NE Ya Section
33, Township 18 North, Range 02 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska. In the Meadow Lakes Community Council
and in Assembly District #7: Tarn Boeve.

The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Platting Officer will hold a public hearing in Conference Room 119 at the Dorothy
Swanda Jones Building. 350 E. Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, Alaska on the proposed Subdivision. The public hearing is
scheduled for Mav 12.2021. starting at 8:30 a.m. We are sending you this notice as required by State Law and Borough
Ordinances.

For comments regarding the proposed action, this form may be used for your convenience by filling in the information
below and mail this notice to the MSB Platting Division, 350 E. Dahlia, Palmer, Alaska 99645 or e-mail-
platting@matsugov.us. Comments received from the public after the platting packet has been written will be given to th(
Platting Officer in a "Hand-Out" the day of the meeting. All public comments are due one (11 day prior, by 12:00 p.m.
To request additional information please contact the Platting Technician, Amy Otto-Buchanan at (907) 861-7872.
To view the agenda or meeting packet please go to the following link: www.matsugov.us/boards/Dlatting.
Starting May 1, 2021 it is optional to wear a mask to the Mat-Su Borough Platting Board Hearings.

.  :2V:3/ p'rds ^
[  ] No Objection [V] Objection [ ] Concern 3^"/^ XT 3

Name: i.y /T ̂  g ̂  ̂  Address: tl) hluOy
Comments: X  b-e-eh a-j- d/ A 1 -{or

■  n A-r uS>i\ r/i € i X .^/z K r! i'-] a d. u ^ ■
T

■4- /r^ P .'\)c\3€yl

Case #2021-053 AOB No/e.- Vicinity map Located on Reverse Side
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Stephen Edwards, RSA #27
7362 W. Parks Hwy #528
Wasilla, AK 99623

FIRST CLASS

_XheMatanuska-SusitnaBorQugh.PlattingX)fficei:.3HilLcQiisideE_the.follawing:

PETITIONER/OW^Bf SAM GOLDMAN

REQUEST: The re^ife^ is to create two lots from Lot 2, Block 1, Ridgecrest, Plat No. 73-20, to be known as
JOYCE LENORE ̂OObS, containing 2.27 acres +/-. The plat is located south of N. Meadow Lakes Loop,
west of N. Theodore Drive and east of N. Prospect Drive (Tax ID #56442301L002); within the NE Va Section
33, Township 18 North, Range 02 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska. In the Meadow Lakes Community Council
and in Assembly District #7: Tam Boeve.

The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Platting Officer will hold a public hearing in Conference Room 119 at the Dorothy
Swanda Jones Building. 350 E. Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, Alaska on the proposed Subdivision. The public hearing is
scheduled forMav 12.2021. starting at 8:30 a.m. We are sending you this notice as required by State Law and Borough
Ordinances.

For comments regarding the proposed action, this form may be used for your convenience by filling in the information
\ below and mail this notice to the MSB Platting Division, 350 E. Dahlia, Palmer, Alaska 99645 or e-mail:

\platting@matsugov.us. Comments received from the public after the platting packet has been written will be given to the
Platting Officer in a "Hand-Out*' the day of the meeting. All public comments are due one (!> dav prior, bv 12:00 p.m
To request additional information please contact the Platting Technician, Amv Otto-Buchanan at (907) 861-7872.
To view the agenda or meeting packet please go to the following link: www.matsugov.us/boards/Dlatting.
Starting May 1,2021 it i^qptional to wear a mask to the Mat-Su Borough Platting B^ard Hearings.

[  ] No Objection [ ] Objection Concem

Name:jy'h'l?kt^ Iaj Address: ^ 3 LZ- P ̂rhj f f dzJ
Comments: <;noiA/ c^(>.Jrc.^PrtA An 0 jP lA/^fL

"fiv" JjL. Src. C u\

^ropjc/Us -fjr-

Case #2021-053 AOB 'Note: Vicinity map Located on Reverse Side
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PROJECT NAME:

STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS

PUBLIC HEARING

May 12,2021

LUCILLE LANDING

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SECTION 22, T17N, R2E, SEWARD MERIDIAN, AK

PETITIONER: LEANN MASON, STEVEN ANDERSON, ERIC & JUDITH
PEARSON

SURVEYOR: ACUTEK GEOMATICS, LLC

REVIEWED BY: FRED WAGNER CASE#: 2021-044

REOUEST

The request is to adjust the common lot line between Lot 5 Butte Meadows, Plat #71-69, and
Tax Parcel A4 to alleviate a structural setback encroachment. The lots contain 15.08 acres more

or less.

EXHIBITS

Vicinity Map Exhibit A - 4 pgs
Soils Report Exhibit B -10 pgs

COMMENTS

Fire Code Exhibit C -1 pg
ADOT&PF Exhibit D -1 pg
DPW Exhibit E -1 pg
Utilities Exhibit F-3 pgs
RSA#26 Exhibit G - 1 pg
Permit Center Exhibit H -1 pg

DISCUSSION:

Subject parcels are located within Section 22, Township 17 North, Range 2 East, lying directly
east of S. Bodenburg Loop and directly south and west of E. Peacefull Lane.

Soils: A soils report was provided from Pannone Engineering Services, LLC for proposed Lot 1.
The report included a testhole log and location map (Exhibit B). One testhole excavated to 18'
deep had no groundwater encountered. Based on the parameters of code, proposed Lot 1 contains
at least 10,000 square feet of building area and 10,000 square feet of useable septic area consistent
with MSB 43.20.281. Lot 2 does not require useable area verification because it is over 400,000
square feet and topographic contours were provided.
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Access: S. Bodenburg Loop provides legal and physical access to Lot 1. S. Bodenburg Loop is
owned and maintained by the State. E. Peacefull Lane provides legal and physical access to
proposed Lot 2. E. Peacefull Lane is owned and maintained by MSB. Access and frontage
requirements are met pursuant to MSB 43.20.100 Access Required, MSB 43.20.120 Legal Access,
MSB 43.20.140 Physical Access and MSB 43.20.320 Frontage.

Comments: Fire code (Exhibit C) states, "Fire and Life Safety has no issues with this."
ADOT&PF (Exhibit D) has no comment. DPW (Exhibit E) has no comment. Mike Shields, RSA
26, (Exhibit G) has no objection. MSB Permit Center (Exhibit H) notes that existing accesses
onto Peacefull Lane do not have driveway permits. Apply for driveway permits and provide copies
to Platting Staff (sqq Recommendation #4.)

Utilities: (Exhibit F) Enstar has no comments or recommendations, GCI has no comments or
objections, and MEA comments to include recorded easements in the plat notes (see
Recommendation 5.)

No other comments from outside agencies, borough departments or the public were received.

CONCLUSION:

The abbreviated plat of Lucille Landing is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations
and MSB 43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats. Legal and physical access is provided to the proposed
lots, consistent with MSB 43.20.100 Access Required, MSB 43.20.120 Legal Access and MSB
43.20.140 Physical Access. Frontage for the subdivision exists pursuant to MSB 43.20.320
Frontage. The engineer provided a soils report stating the proposed lots meet the requirements
of MSB 43.20.281(A). Lot 2 is over 400,000 square feet and does not require useable area
verification when topographic contours are provided.

There were no objections received from any borough departments, outside agencies or the
public.

FINDINGS of FACT:

1. The plat of Lucille Landing is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations and MSB
43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats.

2. The engineer certified the required useable septic and building area exists on Lot 1 and Lot 2
does not require useable area verification because it is over 400,000 square feet and
topographic contours were provided in accordance with MSB 43.20.281.

3. Lots have a minimum of 60' of frontage pursuant to MSB 43.20.320 Frontage.
4. All access requirements are met and consistent with MSB 43.20.100 Access Required, MSB

43.20.120 Legal Access and MSB 43.20.140 Physical Access.
5. There are no objections from borough departments, outside agencies or the public.
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL;
Staff recommends approval of the preliminary plat of Lucille Landing, contingent upon:

1. Taxes and special assessments must be current prior to the recording, pursuant to MSB
43.15.053(F) and AS 40.15.020. Pay taxes and special assessments (LIDs) by certified fimds
or cash.

2. Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within 7 days of plat recordation per MSB
43.15.053(E) and submit Beneficiary Acknowledgement, if applicable.

3. Pay Postage and Advertising fees.

4. Apply for a driveway permit for existing driveways and provide copies of application to
Platting staff.

5. Show all easements of record on the final plat.

6. Submit recording fee payable to DNR.

7. Submit final plat in full compliance with Title 43.

2021-044 5/12/2021 Page 3 of 3
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Engineers Soil Report

T17N R2E Sec22 Lot A4

Matanuska-Susltna Borough

Prepared for:

Steven Anderson & Leann Mason

2605 S. Bodenburg Loop
Palmer, AK

(907) 745-0464

,  . .. j •; L.iJ

•lAR 1 3 2021

LS\ i i

Submitted By:

S

Steven R. Pannone, P.E.

Principal, Civil Engineer
21 July 2020

Prepared By:

Pannone Engineering Services, LLC

P.O. Box 1807

Palmer, AK 99645

Phone: (907) 745 8200

Fax: (907) 745 8201

Mailing: P.O.Box 1307, AK 99645

Telephone: (907] 745-8200 F.AX: (907) 745-8201

EXHIBIT B-»



Pannone Engineering Services llc
Steven R. Pannone, Principal
Registered Professional Engineer
E-mail: steve@Danengak.com

Project Description
This soils report is to identify the suitability of the soils on the subject lot for an on-site wastewater disposal area to
satisfy MSB Title 43. A common lot line Is to be moved to eliminate a setback issue. This report will detail the soils
encountered during the soils investigation, existing topography, impact to surrounding wells and septic system and
the suitability of the soils encountered for the use of an on-slte wastewater disposal system. Lot A4 is approximately
91,000 sqft +/-. Currently Lot A4 is developed, some surrounding lots are also developed

Area

As required by MSB 43.20.281, there Is 10,000 sqft of useable building area and 10,000 sqft of contiguous useable
septic area. There are no slopes exceeding 25% in the area or within the proposed 10,000 sqft useable septic area.
The useable septic area is a minimum of 100' from all surface water and wetlands in the area. The proposed useable
building and septic areas are outside of any public use areas, no utility or other easements exist In the proposed
areas. Currently there are no wells within 100' of the proposed 10,000 sqft useable septic area.

Soit Conditions

Pannone Engineering Services, LLC. Performed a test hole on the subject property on 7/20/2020 in the area of the
proposed 10,000 sqft useable septic area. The test pits were excavated by the owner and were excavated to meet
the requirements of MSB Title 43. The test hole soils log is attached to this submittal

We encountered in Test Hole one (TH-1) a layer of organlcs (OR) to a depth of one-half foot (0.5'), underlain with
silts and very fine sands with trace amounts of clay (ML) to a depth of (5.0*). Finally, underlain with poorly graded
gravel, gravel-sand mixtures (GP) with little to no fines. No groundwater was encountered during excavation of the
test hole. Historical data from the area does not show evidence of a water table at a depth shallower than 18.0'
below the ground surface.

Mailing: P.O.Box 1807, Palmer, AK 99645
Telephone: (907) 745-8200 FAX: (907) 745-8201

EXHIBIT B-2^
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T12N R4W SEC21 LOTS Cll, C14, CIS

Soils Report

Engineer's Soils Report

T17N R2ESEC22 L0TA4
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Steven Anderson & Leann Mason
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T12N R4W SEC21 LOTS Cll, C14, CIS

Soils Report

Project Description
This soils report is to identify the suitability of the soils on the subject lot for an on-site septic

system. A common lot line is to be moved to eliminate a setback issue. This report will detail the soils
encountered during the soils investigation, existing topography, impact to surrounding wells and septic
system and the suitability of the soils encountered for the use of an on-site wastewater disposal system
and water supply system. Lot A4 is 2.20 acres. Currently Lot A4 is developed, some surrounding lots are
also developed

Soits Investigation
An electronic records search turned up several soil logs for the surrounding lots. Denali North performed
a test hole of Butte Meadows Lot 3 down to eighteen (18) feet, no water or bedrock was encountered in
the test hole. Daniel Schuetter performed a test hole on Butte Meadows Lot 6A down to sixteen (16)
feet no water on bedrock was encountered in the test hole. Alaska Rim Engineering performed a test
hole on Butte Meadows Lot 5 down to eighteen (18) feet no water or bedrock was encountered in the
test hole. Alt three test holes which surround the subject property show similar soil profiles and
application rates. The test pits revealed a homogenous cross-section of soils as shown on the attached
Soils Logs for the lots.

Topography

The topography is generally flat across the subject property and adjacent lots. Slope is less than 0-5%
across the area.

Existing water and wastewater systems
The existing drain fields on the subject property and immediately surrounding lots appear to be intact
and in working order. There are existing class V wells in the area locations are unknown and should be
verified before any installation or upgrade to any on-site septic system in the area. Currently there are
no wells located within 100' of any on-site septic system. The existing water supply systems are private
wells and have a 100-foot protective radius around them (i.e. a new wastewater disposal system may
not be located less than 100 feet from these private water wells.)

Legal Description Well

Depth

Well Production Static Water

Level

INSTALL

DATE

Butte Meadows Lot 5 60 25gpm 31 6/16/17

Butte Meadows Lot 6A 58 unknown 31 unknown

Surface water
No surface water was observed within 100' of the system.

Engineering Criteria

The existing soils log on record exhibits the soils to percolate between 1 and 5 minutes per Inch. With an
application rate of 1.2 gpd/sf. Based upon the soil appearance, the design of the existing system. Moving
the common lot line will not affect the development of this lot or surrounding lots now or in the future.
A conventional system can be installed on the two subject lots. Based on visual observations an

exhibit B-5



T12N R4WSEC21 LOTS Cll, C14, CIS

Soils Report

application rate of 1.2 gallons per day per square feet would be recommended for a conventional
wastewater system. 12,000 square feet of septic reserve area is shown on the attached drawing for both
Lot A4 and Lot 5.

Site Information

ADEC Regulation and Alaska State Statutes govern for single-family homes. These regulations require a
minimum of two (4) feet vertical separation between the bottom of a soil absorption system and ground
water for a conventional disposal system, six feet (6') to bedrock or other impermeable layers (tight silts
and clays) and must be located greater than 100 feet horizontally from any surface water (Creeks and
ponds). Additionally, the accepting soils must have a percolation rate of less than 240 minutes per inch.
A lot must have room for a primary and reserve soil absorption system.

EXHIBIT B-fe
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Appendix A

Soils Plans Logs
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847 W. Evergreen Avenue

Palmer, Alaska 99645

SOIL LOG

PERCOLATION TEST

^ SOIL LOG

□ PERCOLATION

TEST

^ BEDROOMS

PERFORMED FOR:
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION: S ( dV

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

d .

o

lC

DEPTH
(FEET)

C,

S.IU C

"blC"!

C

SITE PLAN
NOT TO SCALE

^  V sT

\

®e> \
yjA

WAS GROUND WATER
ENCOUNTERED?

IF YES. AT WHAT
DEPTH?

Date Reading Gross
Tiine Net Time Depth to

Water
Net Drop Refllled

PERCOLATION RATE

a}MMENTS

TEST RUN BETWEEN. .FT AND.

. (minotes/indies)

.FT

—7^75 '^ncA.

PERFORMED BY: *S .U,/n >sJ .CERTIFIEOBY: da exhibit



P.O. Box 2749

Palmer. Alaska 99645 ^^naune^ -Su^tofeucM Phone (907) 745.7.0222
Fax (907) 746-0222

SOUS Lpo
PROJECT l-or S
WORK ORDER No. T?-OOZ-'i/ DATE: S-^/

ECEiVE

JUN - 2 1397

ENVIR0MM£N'!.'' '..Ji'oSnVATtON
J/iL'j.C

-f9

BY: J>A/^o

This soils log was prepared solely for the purpose
of determining the fBasibility of constructing an on-
site wastewater disposal system at the location of
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From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:

Fire Code

Tuesday, April 20, 2021 12:32 PM

Fred Wagner

RE: RFC Lucille Landing (FW)

Fire and Life Safety has no Issue with this.

'Domld
Fire Marshal

Fire & Life Safety Division

Central Mat-Su Fire Department

(907) 861-8030

FireCode@matsuEov.us

From: Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>

Sent: Thursday, April 15, 2021 3:28 PM

To: allen.kemplen@alaska.gov; tucker.hurn@alaska.gov; Nichols, Melanie A (DOT) <melanie.nichols@alaska.gov>;
adam.dubour@alaska.gov; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov; butteakcc@gmail.com;
snowsharkl@hotmail.com; meshie@mtaonline.net; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Fire
Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Ji!l.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Brad
Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan <TerrY.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson
<James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel
<Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers <MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center
<Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt <Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto
<Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean <Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>;
Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey
<Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; Right of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>;
andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; cassie.acres@enstarnaturalgas.com; row@enstarnaturalgas.com;
ospdesign@gci.com; TimHaleDistrictl@gmaiLcom
Subject: RFC Lucille Landing (FW)

Below is a link to Lucille Landing, MSB Case #2021-044, Tech FW. RSA #26 Greater Butte

Comments are due b> 2021.

https://matsugovus-

mv.shareDoint.com/:f: ersonal/frederic waener matsueov us/ElvhnJLDPF9DoaxVTJCDldYBG47rLDNRJUXLSTiSDz_NP

Please open the link in Chrome or copy and paste the link to your browser. Using Microsoft Edge seems to
cause some viewing problems. rx/umTT r

EXHIBIT C



sincerely,

Fred Wagner, PL5
MSB Platting Officer

(907)861-7870 Office
(907)354-8501 Cell



THE STATE

"^ALASKA
GO\^RNOR MICR\EL J. DUNLEA^T

Department of Transportation and
Public Facilities

Program Development and Statewide Planning
Anchorage Field Office

41 1 1 Aviation Avenue

P.O. Box 196900

Anchorage, AK 99519-6900
Main number: 907-269-0520

Fax number: 907-269-0521

Website: dot.stote.ok.us

April 22, 2021

Fred Wagner, Platting Officer
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
350 East Dahlia Avenue

Palmer, Alaska 99645

Re: Plat Review

Dear Mr. Wagner:

The Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT&PF) has reviewed the
following plats and has no comments:

• Watkins, Plat No. 80-157T (Hoffman & Watkins)

• Macken Goose (Olson)

•  Lucille Landing (Mason, Anderson, Pearson)

• ASLS 72-026, Plat No. 86-163 (CucuUu)

•  Lungaro Lots (Lungaro & Lee)

The Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT&PF) has reviewed the following
plats and has the following comments:

•  Birdsell #2, Plat No 71-3 (Piancino)
o No direct access will be granted to Pittman Road.

• Tax Map TA 07, Sec 31, T26N, R04W (Bradley & Heller)
o No direct access will be granted from the lots to Talkeetna Spur Road. All lots must

access via internal circulation,

o The access road onto Talkeetna Spur Road needs to align with Comsat Road.
• Quinn's Landing (Stull)

o We are concerned that Lot 6 isn't buildable with the section line easement and the

setbacks required by the Mat-Su Borough,
o Per our previous letter from December 28, 2020:

■ No direct access will be granted from the lots to Talkeetna Spur Road. All lots
must access via internal circulation.

■ We recommend that the cul-de-sac be extended to the section line easement. The

cul-de-sac can be placed within the section line easement and will provide

exhibit d
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Fred Wagner

From: Jamie Taylor
Sent: Thursday, April 29,2021 6:18 PM
To: Fred Wagner

Subject: RE: RFC Lucille Landing (FW)

No comment.

Jamie Taylor, PE

Civil Engineer

Matanuska-Susitna Borough

Department of Public Works

Operations & Maintenance

t: 907-861-7765 c: 907-355-9810

iamie.tavlor(5)matsugov.us

http://www.matsugov.us/

From: Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner(5)matsugov.us>

Sent: Thursday, April 15, 20213:28 PM

To: allen.kemplen@alaska.gov; tucker.hurn@alaska.gov; Nichols, Melanie A (DOT) <melanie.nichols@alaska.gov>;
adam.dubour@alaska.gov; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov; butteakcc@gmaiLcom;
snowsharkl@hotmaiLcom; meshie@mtaonllne.net; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Fire

Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <JilLlrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov,us>; Brad
Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan <Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson
<James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamle.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel
<Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers <MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center
<Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt <Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto
<Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean <Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>;
Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey
<Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; Right of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>;
andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; cassie.acres@enstarnaturalgas.com; row@enstarnaturalgas.com;
ospdesign@gci.com; TimHaleDistrictl@gmail.com
Subject: RFC Lucille Landing (FW)

All,

Below is a link to Lucille Landing, MSB Case #2021-044, Tech FW. RSA #26 Greater Butte

Comments are due by May 3. 2021.

https://matsugovus-

mv.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/frederic wagner matsugov us/ElvhnJLDPF9Doax\/TJCpldYBG47rLDNRJUXLSTiSDz NP

Q?e=DNwvrn

Please open the link in Chrome or copy and paste the link to your browser. Using Microsoft Edge seems to
cause some viewing probiems. _ ^
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ENSTAR

Natural Gas Company

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company
A DIVISION OF SEMCO ENERGY

Engineering Department, Right of Way Section
401 E. International Airport Road

P. O. Box 190288

Anchorage, Alaska 99519-0288
(907) 277-5551

FAX (907) 334-7798

April 22,2021

Matanuska-Susitna Borough, Platting Division
350 East Dahlia Avenue

Palmer, AK 99645-6488

To whom it may concern:

ENSTAR Natural gas company has reviewed the following abbreviated plats and has no
comments or recommendations.

•  Lucille Landing
(MSB Case #2021-44)

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 334-7911 or by email at
steriing.lopez@enstamaturalgas.com.

Sincerely,

Sterling Lopez
Sr. Right of Way & Permitting Agent
ENSTAR Natural Gas Company

EXHIBIT F-\



Fred Wagner

From: OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>
Sent: Friday, April 23, 2021 10:13 AM
To: Fred Wagner
Cc: OSP Design Group
Subject: RE: RFC Lucille Landing (FW)
Attachments: Lucille Landing Agenda Platpdf; Engineers Report.pdf; RFC Packetpdf

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Fred,

In review GCI has no comments or objections to the plat, attached is the signed plat for your records.

Thanks,

MIREYAARMESTO

GCI I Technician II, GIS Mapping
m: 907-744-5166 | w: www.ecl.com

From: Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>

Sent: Thursday, April 15,20213:28 PM

To: allen.kemplen@alaska.gov; tucker.hurn@alaska.gov; Nichols, Melanie A (DOT) <melanie.nichols@alaska.gov>;
adam.dubour@alaska.gov; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov; butteakcc@gmail.com;
snowsharkl@hotmall.com; meshie@mtaonline.net; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Fire
Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <JilLlrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Erlc.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Brad
Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan <Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson
<James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel
<Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers <MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center

<Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt <Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto

<Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean <Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.PIanning@matsugov.us>;
Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner <Frederlc.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey

<Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; Right of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>;
andrew.fralser@enstarnaturalgas.com; cassie.acres@enstarnaturalgas.com; row@enstarnaturalgas.com; OSP Design
Group <ospdeslgn@gci.com>; TlmHaleDistrlctl@gmail.com

Subject: RFC Lucille Landing (FW)

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]

All,

Below is a link to Lucille Landing, MSB Case #2021-044, Tech FW. RSA #26 Greater Butte

Comments are due bv May 3. 2021.

https://matsugovus-

mv.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/frederic waener matsugov us/ElvhnJLDPF9DoaxVTJCpldYBG47rLDNRJUXLSTiSDz NP

Q?e=DNwvrn

Please open the link in Chrome or copy and paste the link to your browser. Using Microsoft Edge seems to
cause some viewing problems, g j g j j pjz



CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the MEA.coop organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

.?e=DNwvrn

EXHIBIT F-3

Fred Wagner

Comments are due by May 3. 2021.

https://matsueovus-

mv.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/frederic wagner matsugov us/ElvhnJLDPF9DoaxVTJCpldYBG47rLDNRJUXLSTiSDz NP

Below is a link to Lucille Landing, MSB Case #2021-044, Tech FW. RSA #26 Greater Butte

Thankyou.

Tammy Simmons, SR/WA
Right of Way Technician

907-761-9276

From: Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner(5)matsugov.us>

Sent: Thursday, April 15, 2021 3:28 PM

To: allen.kemplen@alaska.gov; tucker.hurn@alaska.gov; Nichols, Melanie A (DOT) <melanie.nichols@alaska.gov>;

adam.dubour@alaska.gov; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov; butteakcc@gmail.com;

snowsharkl@hotmail.com; meshie@mtaonline.net; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Fire

Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.lrslk@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Brad

Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan <Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson

<James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel

<Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers <MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center

<Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt <Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto

<Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean <Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.PIanning@matsugov.us>;

Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey

<Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; MEA_ROW <MEAROW@mea.coop>; Right of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>;

andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; cassie.acres@enstarnaturaigas.com; row@enstarnaturalgas.com;

ospdesign@gci.com; TimHaleDistrictl@gmail.com

Subject: RFC Lucille Landing (FW)

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:

Attachments:

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Hello,

MEA comments to include the attached easements in the plat notes.

Tammy L. Simmons <Tammy.Simmons@mea.coop>
Monday, April 26, 2021 3:42 PM
Fred Wagner

RE: RFC Lucille Landing (FW)

20210426_1S5251.pdf



MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH
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FIRST CLASS

NOTIFICATION OF PUBLIC HEARING
The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Platting Officer will consider the following:

PETITIONER/OWNER: LEANN MASON, STEVEN ANDERSON, ERIC & JUDITH PEARSON

REQUEST: The request is to adjust the common lot line between Tax Parcel A4 and Lot 5 of Butte Meadows,
plat #71-69, to eliminate a structural setback violation, to be known as LUCILLE LANDING, containing
15.08 acres +/-. The property is located directly east of S. Bodenburg Loop and south of E. Peacefull Lane (Tax
ID # 17N02E22A004 & 2003000L005); within the NE 'A Section 22, Township 17 North, Range 02 East,
Seward Meridian, Alaska. In the Butte Community Council and in Assembly District #1: Tim Hale.

The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Platting Officer will hold a public hearing in Conference Room 119 at the Dorothy
Swanda Jones Building. 350 E. Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, Alaska on the proposed Subdivision. The public hearing is
scheduled for Mav 12.2021, starting at 8:30 a.m. We are sending you this notice as required by State Law and Borough
Ordinances.

For comments regarding the proposed action, this form may be used for your convenience by filling in the information
below and mail this notice to the MSB Platting Division, 350 E. Dahlia, Palmer, Alaska 99645 or e-mail:
Dlatting@,matsugov.us. Comments received from the public after the platting packet has been written will be given to the
Platting Officer in a "Hand-Out" the day of the meeting. All public comments are due one (1) day prior, bv 12:00 p.m.
To request additional information please contact the Platting Technician, Fred Waener at (907) 861-7870.
To view the agenda or meeting packet please go to the following link; www.matsugov.us/boards/Dlatting.
Starting May 1, 2021 it is optional to wear a mask to the Mat-Su Borough Platting Board Hearings.

M NoObjection [ ] Objection [ ] Concern ^ Of,

Name: Michaj A Address: hi f 1 ^ ̂ ^5
Comments: ^

Case #2021-044 FW Note: Vicinity map Located on Reverse Side
EXHIBIT G
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Fred Wagner

From: Permit Center

Sent: Friday, April 16, 2021 10:40 AM
To: Fred Wagner

Subject: RE: RFC Lucille Landing (FW)

The existing access onto Peaceful Lane do not have driveway permits. Applications will be to be obtained for the existing
accesses.

Michelle Olsen, CFM

Permit Technician

From: Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov,us>

Sent: Thursday, April 15,20213:28 PM
To; allen.kemplen@alaska.gov; tucker.hurn@alaska.gov; Nichols, Melanie A (DOT) <melanie.nichols@alaska.gov>;
adam.dubour@alaska.gov; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov; butteakcc@gmalLcom;
snowsharkl@hotmall.com; meshle@mtaonline.net; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Fire

Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jlll.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Brad
Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan <Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson
<James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel
<Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers <MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center
<Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt <Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto
<Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean <Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.PIanning@matsugov.us>;
Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey
<Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; Right of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>;
andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; cassie.acres@enstarnaturalgas.com; row@enstarnaturalgas.com;
ospdesign@gci.com; TimHaleDistrictl@gmail.com
Subject: RFC Lucille Landing (FW)

All,

Below is a link to Lucille Landing, MSB Case #2021-044, Tech FW. RSA #26 Greater Butte

Comments are due by May 3. 2021.

httPs://matsugovus-

mv.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/frederic wagner matsueov us/ElvhnJLDPF9Doax\/TJCpldYBG47rLDNRJUXLSTiSDz NP

Q?e=DNwvrn

Please open the link In Chrome or copy and paste the link to your browser. Using Microsoft Edge seems to
cause some viewing problems.

Sincerely,

Fred Wagner, PLS

1  EXHIBIT H







STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS

PUBLIC HEARING

MAY 12,2021

PRELIMINARY PLAT: BIRCH PARK ADDITION 1 RSB B/1 L/1 & 2

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SEC 15, T17N, R3W S.M., AK

PETITIONER: CHRIS ZELLO & SERGEY KHARCHENKO

SURVEYOR: FRONTIER SURVEYS

ACRES: 1.96 PARCELS: 1

REVIEWED BY: KIMBERLY MCCLURE & CHERYL SCOTT CASE: 2021-054

REOUEST;

The request is to combine Lots 1 & 2, Block 1, Birch Park Addition 1, Plat #73-23 into one lot to be
known as LOT 1 A, containing 1.96 +/-. The property is located north of W. Big Lake Road and
directly east of W. Birch Lake Drive l3dng within the SEYa Section 15, Township 17 North, Range 3
West, Seward Meridian, Alaska.

EXHIBITS:

Vicinity Maps Exhibit A

DISCUSSION: The subject parcels are located within the Big Lake Community Coxmcil. The
proposed subdivision heard under MSB 43.15.025, Abbreviated Plats and MSB 43.15.054(G),
exemptions for elimination of common lot lines is exempt from survey and monumentation
requirements and allows the surveyor to use record information from the prior plat.

COMMENTS:

There were no comments received from Borough departments, outside agencies or the public at the
time of this staff report.

CONCLUSION

The plat of Birch Park Addition 1 RSB B/1 L/1 & 2 is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting
Regulations, MSB 43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats and MSB 43.15.054(G) Exemptions for elimination of
common lot lines. Plats to remove lot lines are exempt from provisions of the code, which require soils
report submittals, legal and physical access, as-built survey, and topographic information. There were
no objections received from borough departments, outside agencies or the public at the time of this
staff report.

FINDINGS of FACT:

1. The abbreviated plat of Birch Park Addition 1 RSB B/1 L/1 & 2 is consistent with AS 29.40.070
Platting Regulations, MSB 43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats, and MSB 43.15.054(G) Exemptions for
elimination of common lot lines.

2021-054 5/12/2021 Page 1 of 2



2. This plat combines two lots within Birch Park Addition 1 subdivision, lessening the lot density in
the area.

3. There were no objections from my borough departments, outside agencies or the public.

4. An elimination of common lot line plat is exempt from provisions of the code, which require soils
report submittals, legal and physical access requirements, as-built survey or topographic
information.

5. MSB 43.15.054(G) allows the surveyor to use record information from the recorded plat of Birch
Park Addition l.Plat #73-23, and does not require additional monumentation.

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

Staff recommends approval of the abbreviated plat of Birch Park Addition 1 RSB B/1 L/1 & 2
contingent on the following recommendations:

1. Pay postage and advertising fee.

2. Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within 7 days prior to recording and provide
beneficiary affidavits from holders of beneficial interest, if any.

3. Taxes and special assessments must be paid in full prior to recording the plat, per MSB
43.15.053(F) and AS 40.15.020. Pay taxes and special assessments (LIDs) by certified funds or
cash.

4. Submit recording fee payable to DNR.

5. Submit final plat in full compliance with Title 43.

2021-054 5/12/2021 Page 2 of2
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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS

PUBLIC HEARING

MAY 12, 2021

ABBREVIATED PLAT: LUNGARO LOTS

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SEC 34, T24N, R04W, SEWARD MERIDIAN AK

PETITIONER/OWNER: SHIRLEY LUNGARO & CORA B. LEE

SURVEYOR: R & K LAND SURVEYING, LLC

ACRES: 18.44± PARCELS: 2

REVIEWED BY: FRED WAGNER CASE#: 2021-052

REQUEST: The request is to create two lots from Tract D, Shennum Subdivision, Plat No. 2000-2, to be
known as LUNGARO LOTS, containing 18.44 acres +/-. The plat is located directly east of E. Montana
Creek Road, and south & east of E. Helena Avenue; within the NW Section 34, Township 24 North,
Range 04 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska. Proposed Lot 2 is a flag lot, pursuant to MSB 43.20.300(E).

EXHIBITS

Vicinity Map and Aerial Photos EXHIBIT A - 3 pgs

AGENCY COMMENTS

Department of Public Works Operations & Maintenance EXHIBIT B - ipg
Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities EXHIBIT C-lpg
Fire Code EXHIBIT D - 1 pg
Utilities EXHIBIT E - 3 pgs

DISCUSSION: The proposed subdivision is east of S. Parks Highway and Montana Creek, and directly
east E. Montana Creek Road. Proposed Lot 2 is a flag lot, with a 60' wide flag lot. Both lots will have the
required frontage on E. Montana Creek Road. E. Montana Creek Road is owned and maintained by MSB.

Soils Report: A geotechnical report was not required, pursuant to MSB 43.20.28l(A)(l)(i)(i), as both lots
are greater than 400,000 sf (9.183 acres) and topographical information was provided by the surveyor.

Comments: Department of Public Works Operations & Maintenance (Exhibit B) has no comments. Alaska
Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (Exhibit C) has no comments. Fire Marshal Donald
Cuthbert commented (Exhibit D), "As long as the pole section of the flag lot will accommodate emergency
vehicles Fire and Life Safety has no issue with this."

Utilities: (Exhibit E) Enstar has no comments, or recommendations. GCI has no comments or objections.
MEA requests a recorded easement be added to the plat notes (see Recommendation #4).

Lungaro Lots Page 1 of 2
2021-052 05/12/2021



At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from USAGE;
ADF&G; Community Council Susitna; Road Service Area #15 Caswell; MSB Community Development,
Assessments, Planning, Pre-Design Division or Development Services.

CONCLUSION: The preliminary plat of Lungaro Lots is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting
Regulations and MSB 43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats. There were no objections from any federal or state
agencies. Borough departments, or utilities. There were no objections to the plat from the public in response
to the Notice of Public Hearing. Legal and physical access will exist to the proposed lots, consistent with
MSB 43.20.100 Access Required, MSB 43.20.120 Legal Access and MSB 43.20.140 Physical Access.
Frontage for the subdivision will exist, pursuant to MSB 43.20.320 Frontage and MSB 43.20.300(E) Flag
lots.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The plat of Lungaro Lots is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations and MSB 43.15.025
Abbreviated Plats.

2. A soils report was not required, pursuant to MSB 43.20.281 (A)(l)(i)(i). Both lots have required septic
and building area. Both lots are greater than 400,000 sf (9.183 acres) and topographical information was
provided by the surveyor.

3. All lots will have legal and physical access consistent with MSB 43.20.100, MSB 43.20.120 and MSB
43.20.140.

4. Each lot has the required frontage pursuant to MSB 43.20.320 and MSB 43.20.300(E) Flag lots.
5. At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from USAGE;

ADF&G; Community Coimcil Susitna; Road Service Area #15 Caswell; MSB Community
Development, Assessments, Planning, Pre-Design Division or Development Services.

6. There were no objections from any federal or state agencies, or Borough departments.
7. There were no objections from the public in response to the Notice of Public Hearing.

RECOMMENDATIONS OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL for the abbreviated plat of Lungaro
Lots, Section 34, Township 24 North, Range 04W East, Seward Meridian, Alaska, contingent on staff
recommendations:

1. Taxes and special assessments must be paid in full for the year of recording, pursuant to MSB
43.15.053(F) and AS 40.15.020. Pay taxes and special assessments (LIDs), by CERTIFIED FUNDS
OR CASH.

2. Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within seven (7) days of recording of plat and submit
Beneficiary Affidavit for any holders of a beneficial interest.

3. Pay postage and advertising fees.
4. Show all easements of record on final plat.
5. Submit recording fees, payable to Department of Natural Resources (DNR).
6. Submit final plat in full compliance with Title 43.

Lungaro Lots Page 2 of 2
2021-052 05/12/2021
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Fred Wagner

From: Jamie Taylor
Sent: Thursday, May 6, 2021 4:41 PM

To: Fred Wagner

Subject: RE: RFC Lungaro Lots (FW)

No comment.

Jamie Taylor, PE

Civil Engineer

Matanuska-Susltna Borough

Department of Public Works
Operations & Maintenance

t: 907-861-7765 c: 907-355-9810

iamie.tavlor(5)matsugov.us

http://www.matsugov.us/

From: Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>

Sent: Tuesday, April 20, 202110:35 AM

To: alien.kemplen(S)alaska.gov; tucker.hurn@alaska.gov; Nichols, Melanie A (DOT) <melanie.nichols@alaska.gov>;
adam.dubour@alaska.gov; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov; twalter@fmgconsultants.com; mcbrides@mtaonline.net; John
Aschenbrenner<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irslk
<Jlll.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Terry
Dolan <Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor
<Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers

<MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt
<Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean

<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.PIanning@matsugov.us>; AlexStrawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Cindy
Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; Right of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>;
row@enstarnaturalgas.com; ospdesign@gci.com; Tam Boeve <Tamboevedistrict7@gmail.com>
Subject: RFC Lungaro Lots (FW)

All,

Below is a link to Lungaro Lots, MSB Case #2021-052, Tech FW, RSA #15 Caswell

https://matsugovus-mv.sharepoint.eom/:f:/g/personal/frederic waener matsugov us/ErnoC-

og8JJBoYLo00PvbUMBw95LGMWFcScildomYBPIUg?e=gzVoA0

Please open the link in Chrome or copy and paste the link to your browser. Using Microsoft Edge seems to
cause some viewing problems

Sincerely,

Fred Wagner, PLS FVHTRTT D
MSB Platting Officer t/vn J.D± I B



THE STATE

"^ALASKA
GO\'ERNOR MICHAEL J. DUNLEAVY

Department of Transportation and
Public Facilities

Program Development and Statewide Planning
Anchorage Field Office

41 1 1 Aviation Avenue

P.O. Box 196900

Anchorage, AK 99519-6900
Main number: 907-269-0520

Fax number: 907-269-0521

Website: dot.state.ok.us

April 22, 2021

Fred Wagner, Platting Officer
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
350 East Dahlia Avenue

Palmer, Alaska 99645

Re: Plat Review

Dear Mr. Wagner:

The Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT&PF) has reviewed the
following plats and has no comments:

• Watkins, Plat No. 80-157T (Hoffman & Watkins)

• Macken Goose (Olson)

•  Lucille Landing (Mason, Anderson, Pearson)

• ASLS 72-026, Plat No. 86-163 (Cucullu)

•  Lungaro Lots (Lungaro & Lee)

The Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT&PF) has reviewed the following
plats and has the following comments:

• Birdsell #2, Plat No 71-3 (Piancino)
o No direct access will be granted to Pittman Road.

• Tax Map TA 07, Sec 31, T26N, R04W (Bradley & Heller)
o No direct access will be granted from the lots to Talkeetna Spur Road. All lots must

access via internal circulation,

o The access road onto Talkeetna Spur Road needs to align with Comsat Road.
• Quinn's Landing (Stall)

o We are concerned that Lot 6 isn't buildable with the section line easement and the

setbacks required by the Mat-Su Borough,
o Per our previous letter from December 28, 2020:

■ No direct access will be granted from the lots to Talkeetna Spur Road. All lots
must access via internal circulation.

■ We recommend that the cul-de-sac be extended to the section line easement. The

cul-de-sac can be placed within the section line easement and will provide

EXHIBIT c
'Keep Alaska Moving l/iroiigh service and infraslriictiire."



Fred W^ner

From: Fire Code

Sent: Friday, May 7, 2021 12:33 PM
To: Fred Wagner
Subject: RE: RFC Lungaro Lots (FW)

Fred,

As long as the pole section of the flag lot will accommodate emergency vehicles Fire and Life Safety has no issue with
this.

Fire Marshal

Fire & Life Safety Division
Central Mat-Su Fire Department

(907) 861-8030
FireCode(5)matsugov.us

From: Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>

Sent: Tuesday, April 20, 202110:35 AM
To: allen.kemplen@alaska.gov; tucker.hurn@alaska.gov; Nichols, Melanie A (DOT) <melanie.nichols@alaska.gov>;

adam.dubour@alaska.gov; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov; twalter@fmgconsultants.com; mcbrides@mtaonline.net; John

Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irslk

<Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Terry
Dolan <Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor

<Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers

<MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt

<Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean
<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.PIanning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Cindy
Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; Right of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>;
row@enstarnaturalgas.com; ospdesign@gci.com; Tam Boeve <Tamboevedistrict7@gmaiLcom>
Subject: RFC Lungaro Lots (FW)

All,

Below is a link to Lungaro Lots, MSB Case #2021-052, Tech FW, RSA #15 Caswell

httDs://matsugovus-mv.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/frederic wagner matsueov us/ErnoC-

og8JJBoYLo00PvbUMBw95LGMWFcScildomYBPIUg?e=gzVoA0

Please open the link in Chrome or copy and paste the link to your browser. Using Microsoft Edge seems to
cause some viewing problems

Sincerely,

Fred Wagner, PLS

MSB Platting Officer EXHIBIT D



ENSTAR

Natural Gas Company

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company
A DIVISION OF SEMCO ENERGY

Engineering Department, Right of Way Section
401 E. International Airport Road

P. O. Box 190288

Anchorage, Alaska 99519-0288
(907) 277-5551

FAX (907) 334-7798

April 26, 2021

Matanuska-Susitna Borough, Platting Division
350 East Dahlia Avenue

Palmer, AK 99645-6488

To whom it may concern:

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company has reviewed the following plat and has no comments or
recommendations.

• Lungaro Lots 2021
(MSB Case #2021-052)

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 334-7944 or by email at
james.christopher@enstamaturalgas.com.

Sincerely,

James Christopher
Right of Way & Compliance Technician
ENSTAR Natural Gas Company

exhibit E-i



From: OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>
Sent: Wednesday, April 28, 2021 7:53 AM
To: Fred Wagner

Cc: OSP Design Group
Subject: RE: RFC Lungaro Lots (FW)
Attachments: Agenda Plat.pdf; RFC Packet.pdf

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Fred,

In review GCI has no comments or objections to the plat, attached is the signed plat for your records.

Thanks,

MIREYAARMESTO

GCI I Technician II, GIS Mapping
m: 907-744-5166 | w: www.gci.com

From: Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>

Sent: Tuesday, April 20, 202110:35 AM

To: allen.kemplen@alaska.gov; tucker.hurn@alaska.gov; Nichols, Melanie A (DOT) <melanie.nichols@alaska.gov>;
adam.dubour@alaska.gov; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov; twalter@fmgconsultants.com; mcbrides@mtaonline.net; John
Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik
<Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Terry
Dolan <Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor
<Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers
<MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt
<Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean
<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.PIanning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Cindy
Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; Right of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>;
row@enstarnaturalgas.com; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>; Tam Boeve <Tamboevedistrict7@gmail.com>
Subject: RFC Lungaro Lots (FW)

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]

All,

Below is a link to Lungaro Lots, MSB Case #2021-052, Tech FW, RSA #15 Caswell

https://matsueovus-mv.sharepoint.eom/:f:/g/personal/frederic waener matsugov us/ErnoC-

oeBJJ BoYLoOOPvbU M Bw95LG M WFcScildom YBPI Ug?e=gzVoAO

Please open the link In Chrome or copy and paste the link to your browser. Using Microsoft Edge seems to

cause some viewing problems

Sincerely,

Fred Wagner, PLS EXHIBIT E-Z
MSB Platting Officer



From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:

Attachments:

Tammy L Simmons <Tammy.Simmons@mea.coop>

Wednesday, May 5, 2021 3:41 PM

Fred Wagner
RE: RFC Lungaro Lots (FW)

20210505_lSS239.pdf

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
MEA comments to Include the attached easement in the plat notes.

Thank you.

Tammy Simmons, SR/WA
Right of Way Technician

907-761-9276

From: Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>

Sent: Tuesday, April 20, 2021 10:35 AM

To: alien.kemplen(S)alaska.gov; tucker.hurn@alaska.gov; Nichols, Melanie A (DOT) <melanle.nichols@alaska.gov>;
adam.dubour@alaska.gov; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov; twalter@fmgconsultants.com; mcbrides@mtaonllne.net; John
Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik

<JilI.lrslk@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Eric.Phlllips@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Terry
Dolan <Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor

<Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers

<MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt
<Mark.Whlsenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean

<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.PIanning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Cindy
Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; MEA_ROW <MEAROW@mea.coop>; Right of Way Dept.

<row@mtasolutions.com>; row@enstarnaturalgas.com; ospdesign@gci.com; Tarn Boeve

<Tamboevedistrict7@gmail.com>

Subject: RFC Lungaro Lots (FW)

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the MEA.coop organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Below is a link to Lungaro Lots, MSB Case #2021-052, Tech FW, RSA #15 Caswell

httDs;//matsugovus-mv.shareDoint.com/:f:/g/Dersonal/frederic wagner matsugov us/ErnoC-

og8JJBoYLo00PvbUMBw95LGMWFcScildomYBPIUE?e=gzVoA0

Please open the link in Chrome or copy and paste the link to your browser. Using Microsoft Edge seems to
cause some viewing problems

Sincerely,

Fred Wagner, PLS
EXHIBIT E-J




	A - Machen Goose
	B - Granite Rdg 2021
	C - Joyce Lenore Wds
	D - Lucille Lndg
	E - Birch Pk Add 1 RSB B/1 L/1 & 2
	F - Lungaro Lts

